
Staff Report to the 
Planning Commission Application Number: 04-0209 

Applicant: Powers Land Planning, Inc. 
Owner: Pajaro Dunes North Association 
APN’s: Common areas 052-381-03,-04, 

Condominiums on APN 52- Books 

Agenda Date: May 25,2005 
Agenda Item #: 7 
Time: After 9:OO a.m. 

052-161-15, -18, -20 

39,40,41,45,46,47,48,49,50 

Project Description: Proposal to Amend Planned Umt Development 3445-U and 82-355-PUD to 
construct a real estate office in the common area for Pajaro Dunes North Association. The project 
includes the demolition of two tennis courts and conversion of an existing real estate office in the 
Lagoon House community building back to common use, and recognition of a temporary trailer for 
use during construction. 

Location: Property located in the common area of Pajaro Dunes North on the west side of Shell 
Road, about 1,500 feet north from Beach Road, at 101 Shell Road in Watsonville. 

Supervisoral District: Second District (District Supervisor: Pine) 

Permits Required: Amendment to PUD 3445-U and 82-355, Coastal Development Permit, 
Soils Report Review, Geologic Hazards Assessment, Variance to exceed the 28 foot height limit. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Adophon of the Resolution to Amend PUD 3445-U and 82-355 and forward a 
recommendation of approval to the Board of Supervisors of Application No. 04-0209, 
based on the attached findings and conditions. 

Certification that the proposal is exempt iYom further Environmental Review under the 
Califomia Environmental Quality Act. 

Exhibits 

A. Project plans F. Zoning & General Plan maps 
B. Findings G. Will Serve Letters 
C. Conditions H. Comments & Correspondence 
D. Categorical Exemption (CEQA I. Geologic Hazards Assessment 

E. Assessor’s parcel map, Location map acceptance letter 7-31-04 
determination) J. Geotechnical Report May 2004 and 

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street,  4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060 
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K. 
L. Use Permit 3445-U, 82-355-PUD 0. Visitor Accommodation statistics 
M. Pajaro Dunes North Program P. Signplan 

N. Pajaro Dunes North Assoc design R. Planning Commission Resolution 

Pajaro Dunes North site plan 

Statement, April 2005 Q. Site photographs 

review dated 3-16-05 

Parcel Information 

Parcel Size: 
Existing Land Use - Parcel: 
Existing Land Use - Surrounding: 
Project Access: 
Planning Area: 
Land Use Designation: 
Zone District: 
Coastal Zone: 
Appealable to Calif. Coastal Comm. 

3.778 acres 
Community building, tennis courts, offices 
Residential condominiums, Palm Beach State Park 
Beach Road to Shell Road 
San Andreas 
0-R (Open SpaceiRecreation) 
PR (Parks & Recreation) 

X Yes - No 
Inside - Outside 

- 
Environmental Information 

Geologic Hazards: 
Soils: 
Fire Hazard: 
Slopes: 
Env. Sen. Habitat: 
Grading: 
Tree Removal: 
Scenic: 
Drainage: 
Traffic: 
Roads: 
Parks: 
Archeology: 

Services Information 

Mapped floodpldGHA completed Exhibit I 
119 Clear lake clay/Geotecbnical Report accepted (Exhibit J) 
Not a mapped constraint 
Site is relatively flat 
Mapped bioticho resources disturbed 
Less than 100 cubic yards proposed 
1 eucalyptus tree proposed to be removed‘replaced with 1 cypress 
Mapped resource - structure not visible from the beach or Beach Rd 
Existing drainage adequate 
No significant impact 
Existing roads adequate 
Adjacent to existing state and county designated park sites 
Not mapped’no physical evidence on site 

UrbanRural Services Line: - X Inside - Outside 
Water Supply: City of Watsonville 
Sewage Disposal: City of Watsonville 
Fire District: 
Drainage District: 

California Department of Forestry 
Zone 7 Flood ControWater Conservation District 

History 

Pajaro Dunes North “Shorebirds” was originally developedunder Planned Unit Development Permit 
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3445-U, a Use permit for a 3 10-unit condominium development and related accessory facilities and 
open spaces, approved by the Santa Cruz County Board ofzoning Adjustment on 12-17-69 (Exhibit 
L). The PUD was Amended by Application 82-355-PUD to permit sales and rentals of units from an 
on-site location; to permit seminars, and meal service/ preparation in existing structures (Lagoon 
House & Cypress House) and to establish Pajaro Dunes North Association as the permittee, by the 
Board of Supervisors on 2-6-83. A Minor Variation to PUD 82-355 was approved on 8-3-01, under 
Application 00-0665, to allow a portion of the Lagoon House to be used for real estate offices. A 
Coastal Development and Grading Permit for temporary stockpiling of riprap materials for repairs to 
the seawall was approved as Application 00-0752 on 12-6-02. This current application was accepted 
by the Planning Department on 5-1 1-04 and deemed complete for processing on 4-1 5-05. 

Project Setting 

Pajaro Dunes North “Shorebirds” is located in the San Andreas Planning Area and is approximately 
40 acres in area. About 15 acres is developed with the condominiums and open space of the sand 
dunes around them, with additional common area of 26 acres for the roadways, lagoon area, tennis 
courts, community buildings and support facilities. The parcel which is the subject of this 
application, APN 052-381-04,3.7 acres in area, is developed with 10 tennis courts with a pro shop, 
parking areas, and the Leo Ruth Cypress House. The total Pajaro Dunes North PUD is developed 
with an entry Gate House office, 309 condominium units in 9 separate multi-story buildings, a 
maintenance building, two community buildings (Cypress and Lagoon Houses) tennis courts and 
parking areas (Exhibit K). The site is immediately adjacent to a County owned, undeveloped park 
zoned site, APN 052-381-05, with a 15-foot public access easement to the beach across the subject 
parcel and APN’s 052-381-03 and 052-391-37, established under the original Use Permit 3445-U 
(Exhibit L). 

Topographically, these properties are relatively level. Vegetation consists of native coastal grasses 
and suburban landscaping. The Watsonville Slough is to the east of the subject parcel, and a lagoon 
is a part of the common area to the northwest. The site carries a floodplain designation which 
requires elevation of any new structures above anticipated levels of flood waters as determined by 
the Geological Hazards Assessment for the property (Exhibit H). Beyond the slough is commercial 
agricultural land use. 

Project Description 

The proposed project is to construct a flood plain elevated, one-story office building of 4,320 square 
feet for the Pajaro Dunes Company staff and to serve as the rental agency and sales office for 
vacation rentals, unit sales, and seminar/conference registration (Exhibit M). The new structure is to 
be built on the site of two existing tennis courts, adjacent to the parking lot and next door to the 
existing Leo Ruth Cypress House community building of 2,240 square feet. The building will 
include five offices, a workroom, a conference room, a lunchroom, a waiting lobby, a gift shop, a 
seminar room, and two restrooms (Exhibit A). The exterior surface of the building shall be of 
wooden shingles and have a dimensional mansard roof, consistent with existing condominium 
development. The parking lot shall be repaired and re-striped and new landscaping shall be installed. 

An existing real estate office located in the Lagoon House will be removed from the annex area and 
the use converted back to common use for Pajaro Dunes North. Site signage shall be replaced to 
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reflect existing conditions and repaired and replaced as per Exhibit P. A temporary trailer shall be 
used as office space during construction of the proposed office building and removed from the site 
after final inspection. 

Zoning & General Plan Consistency 

The subject property is a 3.7-acre parcel, located in the PR (Parks & Recreation) zone district, a 
designation that allows office uses for recreational support as per County Code Section 13.10.352. 
The proposed office building is located on the site to be consistent with PR site standards with the 
exception of the 28-foot height limit. A variance to allow a 34 foot height is recommended due to the 
required flood plain elevation to 14 feet above mean sea level (Exhibit I), and architectural features 
to provide visual interest and conceal roof-mounted mechanical equipment for the office building. 
The proposed 4,320 square foot building will require 22 parking spaces, as per County Code Section 
13.10.552 with parking areas resurfaced, re-striped and landscaped (Exhibit A). Replacement 
signage is proposed (Exhibit P), consistent with County Code Section 13.10.582. A temporarytrailer 
is to be utilized during construction of the proposed office building. As per County Code Section 
13.10.683, the trailer is to be removed ffom the site within 15 days of the final inspection of the 
proposed office building. 

The project is consistent with the site’s (0-R) Open Spacefiecreation General Plan designation in 
that the provision of real estate rental properties that provide coastal recreational facilities for visitors 
is a priority of use within the coastal zone as per General Plan Policy 2.22.1. 

Local Coastal Program Consistency 

The proposed office building is in conformance with the Counvs certified Local Coastal Program, in 
that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in scale with, and integrated with 
the character of the surrounding Planned Umt Development and public park sites. The project site is 
located between the shoreline and the first public road but is not identified as a priority acquisition 
site in the County’s Local Coastal Program. Consequently, the proposed project will not interfere 
with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water. The existing 15-foot wide 
public access easement to the beach crossing the subject parcel (APN 052-38 1-04) is not obstructed 
by any proposed development, consistent with General Plan Policy 7.7.1 0. The project is consistent 
with the General Plan Objective 7.7a,b, and c that call for maximization ofpublicuse and enjoyment 
of coastal resources for all people, including those with disabilities, whileprotectingthoseresources 
from the adverse impacts of overuse. Public access is available at Palm State Beach in the immediate 
project vicinity. 

Design Review 

The proposed office building complies with the requirements of the County Design Review 
Ordinancechapter 13.11, andcoastal ZoneDesignCriteria 13.20.130 inthat theproposedproject 
will incorporate site and architectural design features such as the use ofnatural materials and colors, 
consistent with the condominiums and other two community buildings, and maintenance and 
upgrading of existing landscaping to reduce the visual impact of the proposed development on 
surrounding land uses and the natural landscape (Exhibit Q). Signs shall be of materials, scale and 
location to harmonize with surrounding elements (Exhibit P). 
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Environmental Review 

Environmental review has not been required for the proposed project per the requirements of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The project qualifies for this exemption as the 
project is new construction of a small structure. A Geologic Hazards Assessment was completed for 
the project (Exhibit I), which requires that the structure be elevated at least 14 feet above mean sea 
level to comply with Chapter 16.10 of the County Code, The existing parcel is connected to an 
existing Countymaintained road, Shell Road, and is served by existing water and sewer utilities by 
the City of Watsonville. 

Conclusion 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of 
the Zoning Ordinance and General PldLCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete 
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion. 

Staff Recommendation 

ADOPTION of the attached resolution (Exhibit R) and forward a recommendation of 
approval to the Board of Supervisors of Application Number 04-0209, based on the 
attached findings and conditions (Exhibits B and C). 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on fde and available 
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of 
the administrative record for the proposed project. 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

Report Prepared By: - vhAsLLr+&4c- 
oan Van der Hoeven, AICP 
Santa Cruz County Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cruz CA 95060 
PhoneNumber: (831) 454-5174 
E-mail: plnl40@,co.santa-cruz.ca.us , 

Report Reviewed By: 
Cathy Graves 
Principal Planner 
Development Review 
Santa Cruz County Planning Department 
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Coastal Development Permit Findings 

1. That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts, other than the Special 
Use (SU) district, listed in section 13.10.170(d) as consistent with the General Plan and 
Local Coastal Program LUP designation. 

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned PR (Parks &Recreation), a designation which 
allows recreational support office uses as per County Code Section 13.10.352. The proposed office 
building is an allowed use within the zone district, consistent with the site's (0-R) Open 
SpaceiRecreation General Plan designation. 

2. That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions 
such as public access, utility, or open space easements. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposal does not conflict with any existing easement or 
development restriction. The existing 15-foot public access easement required by the original 
PUD 3445-U (Exhibit K) on the south property line which connects the undeveloped County 
property to the beach remains unobstructed, as does the 15-foot City of Watsonville public utility 
easement which bisects the subject parcel, AF'N 052-381-04. 

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and 
conditions of this chapter pursuant to section 13.20.130 et seq. 

This fmding can be made, in that the development is consistent with the surrounding Planned Unit 
Development in terms of architectural style, exterior materials, and the colors, which shall be natural 
in appearance and complementary to the site (Exhibits A & Q). The development is not visible fiom 
the beach as it is located behind existing mature landscaping and the 309 condominium units in 9 
separate structures, which are located between the project and the beach. The dunes are about 22 feet 
above sea level where the project site is about 7 feet above sea level. There shall be minimal site 
disturbance as the project will be sited in the location of two existing asphalt surfaced tennis courts. 
Signage shall minimize disruption of the scenic qualities of the area. 

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies, 
standards and maps of the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use plan, 
specifically Chapter 2: figure 2.5 and Chapter 7, and, as to any development between and 
nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within the 
coastal zone, such development is in conformity with the public access and public 
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act commencing with section 30200. 

The project site is located between the shoreline and the first public road, immediately adjacent 
to the public lands of the State of California Palm Beach. The recreational support ofice building 
will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or any nearby body of water in that it 
does not obstruct the existing 15-foot wide public access easement connecting the vacant County 
site to the beach at the southern property boundary, consistent with General Plan Policy 7.7.10, 
protecting public beach access. Further, the project site is not identified as a priority acquisition 
site in the County Local Coastal Program. The project is consistent with General PladLCP 

EXHIBIT B 
Ih 
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Objective 2.16 in that it enables a means to provide for a variety of temporary residential uses in 
rural areas that provides for visitor needs while preserving the unique environmental settings that 
attract visitors to Santa Cruz County and protect residential communities in the County. 

5.  

This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in 
scale with, and integrated with the character ofthe surrounding neighborhood. Because the one-story 
structure is required to be elevated a minimum of 14 feet above mean sea level, it exceeds the 
maximum 28-foot height limit due to architectural features connected with the roofline and requires 
a variance. Recreational support office uses are allowed uses in the PR (Parks &Recreation) zone 
district of the area, as well as the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use designation. Size 
and architectural styles vary widely in the area, and the design submitted is not inconsistent with the 
existing range. 

That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program. 

7 EXHIBIT B 
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Development Permit Findings 

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in 
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for recreational support 
office uses and is not encumbered by physical constraints to development. Construction will comply 
with prevailing building technology, the Uniform Building Code, and the County Building ordinance 
to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources. The proposed building 
will not deprive adjacent properties or the neighborhood of light, air, or open space, in that the 
structure meets all current setbacks that ensure access to light, air, and open space in the 
neighborhood. All signage shall be consistent with County Code Sections 13.10.582 and 13.20.130. 
Signs shall minimize disruption of the scenic qualities of the coastal resource and shall not be 
directly lighted. The temporary trailer shall be removed from the site within 15 days of final 
inspection of the office project as per County Code Section 13.10.683. 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the office building and the conditions 
under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County 
ordinances and the purpose of the PR (parks & Recreation) zone district in that the primary use 
of the property remains residential with the office building providing a means to support visitor 
accommodations utilizing existing condominiums rented to the public on a temporary basis 
(Exhibit N). Relocation of the real estate office to the new structure also allows all of the 3,168 
square foot Lagoon House to resume common use for the Pajaro Dunes North Association 
(Exhibit M). 

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with 
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed office use is consistent with the use and density 
requirements specified for the Open SpacdRecreation (0-R) land use designation in the County 
General Plan. 

The proposed recreational support office building will not adversely impact the light, solar 
opportunities, air, andor open space available to other structures or properties, and subject to 
approval of the height variance, meets all current site and development standards for the zone 
district as specified in Policy 8.1.2 (Design Review Ordinance), in that the office building will 
not adversely shade adjacent properties, and will meet current setbacks for the zone district that 
ensure access to light, air, and open space in the neighborhood. 

EXHIBIT B 
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The proposed office building will not be improperly proportioned to the parcel size or the 
character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a 
Relationship Between Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed building will comply with 
the site standards for the PR zone district (including setbacks, lot coverage, floor area ratio, and 
number of stories, and height subject to variance approval) and will result in a structure 
consistent with a design that could be approved on any similar parcel in the Vicinity. 

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the 
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed recreational support office building is to be 
constructed on the site of two existing tennis courts, adjacent to the Leo Ruth Cypress House 
community building. The expected level of traffic generated by the proposed project is not 
anticipated to adversely impact existing roads and intersections in the surrounding area of Beach 
Road. Adequate parking is provided on the site (Exhlbit A). 143 parking spaces are provided on 
the site, with 22 spaces specifically designated for this structure based upon parking standards as 
set forth in County Code Section 13.10.552. 

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed 
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use 
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a coastal planned unit 
development consisting of 9 multi-story buildings with 309 separate condominiums and two 
community buildings. The site is immediately adjacent to public park lands, including Palm 
Beach State Park and a vacant County site, and commercial agricultural lands. The proposed 
architectural style and exterior materials is consistent with the PUD. 

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and 
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076 and 13.20.130), and any other 
applicable requirements of this chapter. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed office building will be of an appropriate scale and 
type of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the surrounding properties and will not 
reduce or visually impact available open space in the surrounding area. The exterior materials 
and colors are complementary to adjacent multi-story condominiums and community buildings. 

EXHIBIT B 9 
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Variance Findings: 

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, 
topography, location, and surrounding existing structures, the strict application of the zoning 
ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and 
under identical zoning classification. 

The special circumstances applicable to the property are the location of the proposed development 
wthin an area designated as a floodplain (Exhibit I) which requires flood proofing to an elevation of 
at least 14 feet above mean sea level. The proposed development is to be clustered with an existing 
community building (Leo Ruth Cypress House) on the parcel, enabling minimal site disturbance for 
utility connections and access to existing driveways and parking facilities. The proposed height of 34 
feet to the top of the roof structure on the one story building includes an at grade elevation of 7 feet 
above mean sea level with the finish floor at 16 feet, roof elevation at 26 feet 9 inches, and the top of 
the roof at 34 feet. The additional height includes architectural features to screen roof mounted 
mechanical equipment. The additional height also enables accessibility ramps to appear less 
imposing on the taller structure (Exhibit A). The proposed building maintains a 20-foot separation 
from the adjacent community building. Variance to the strict application of the zoning ordinance 
would result in beneficial architectural modulation of exterior design elements given the flood 
elevation requirements of the site. 

2. That the granting of a variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of 
zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety or 
welfare, or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity. 

The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of zoning 
objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare or injurious to 
property or improvements in the vicinity in that the proposed variance will allow the one story 
building to be elevated above the flood level and will provide flexibility in design of the exterior 
roofline to allow modulation of the exterior elements to minimize the visual impact of ramps and add 
interest to the building silhouette. The additional height shall not cause any sight distance problems 
along traveled right-of-ways at Pajaro Dunes North. The 20-foot separation from the adjacent 
Cypress House community building is sufficient to provide access to light, solar access and air. The 
proposed project is not visible from the public beach due to its location behind the row ofmulti-story 
condominiums (Exhibit Q), and existing mature vegetation mitigate visibility of the roofline fiom 
Beach Road, a designated scenic road as per General Plan policy 5.10.10. 

3. That the granting of such variances shall not constitute a grant of special privileges 
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which 
such is situated. 

The granting of a variance to allow the top of the roof structure of the one story recreational support 
office building to be 34 feet rather than 28 feet will not constitute a grant of special privileges 
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such is 
situated in that site has been developed as a Planned Unit Development with unique design features 
approved under 34454.  Other properties in the vicinity of Palm Beach, with unique coastal 
locations and similar parcel configurations and existing development would be given similar 

EXHIBIT B 
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consideration, as with the Pajaro Dunes South development created under 74-400-PUD. 
Construction shall be consistent with the required building permit. Furthermore, no further 
departures fiom applicable development standards, e.g. a variance to the required on-site parking 
which would negatively impact the surrounding neighborhood, are necessary or have been proposed. 

EXBUBIT B 
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Planned Unit Development Permit Findings 

1.  That the proposed location of the uses are in accordance with the objectives of the 
County Code and the purposes of the district in which the site is located; 

The proposed location ofthe recreational support office is consistent with the Parks, Recreation and 
Open Space District (F‘R) in that it will help to provide optimal utilization of existing commercial 
recreational opportunities which aid in the conservation of open space, continued public access to 
coastal resources, and proper protechon and management of natural resources in the county as per 
CountyCode Section 13.10.351. It isrecognizedthatprovisionofcoastalvisitoraccommodations in 
existing residential development is a major component in the county’s economy (Exhibit N). 

2. That the proposed location of the Planned Unit Development and the conditions under 
which it would be operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the public’s health, 
safety or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity; 

The existing 40-acre Shorebirds (Pajaro Dunes North) PUD was created in 1969 under 3445-U and 
under continuous operation has not proven to be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or 
to improvements in the vicinity. The proposed real estate rentalisales office use was originally 
permitted under 82-355-PUD and over the years has relocated fiom the Gate House Entry to the 
Lagoon House and the tennis court pro shop. This current proposal to consolidate real estate 
functions to one central location will allow the Lagoon House community building to revert to its 
intended community use. 

The proposed office building will remove two tennis courts fiom use. Pajaro Dunes property 
management has indicated that the remaining courts adequately serve residents. Mitigations for the 
loss of the two courts with supplementary recreational opportumties on the site are recommended. 

That the proposed Planned Unit Development will comply with each of the applicable 
provisions of this chapter; 

3. 

The existing PUD and proposed amendment thereto is consistent with both the General PldLocal 
Coastal Program and County Ordinances. See Development Permit Findings above. 

4. That the standards of dwelling unit density, site area and dimensions, site coverage, yard 
spaces, heights of structures, distances between off-street loading facilities and 
landscaped areas will produce a development that is compatible with and integrated into 
the surrounding built environment consistent with the objectives of the County Code; 

Existing development for the PUD has been found to be compatible with the natural environment. 
This proposed Amendment has been reviewed and found to be consistent with Chapter 13.11, Site, 
Architectural and Landscape Design Review. Subject to the approval of the Variance for the height 
of the structure due to flood elevation requirements, the project is consistent with development 
regulations of County Code Section 13.10.352 and the objectives of the County Code to provide for 
commercial recreational facilities and uses which aid in the conservation of open space in the County 
by optimizing the utilization of existing resources. 

EXHIBIT B /.z 
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5 .  That the standards of dwelling unit density, site coverage, yard spaces, heights of 
structures, distances between structures, off-street parking, and off street loading 
facilities will be such that the development will not generate more traffic than the streets 
in the vicinity can carry and will not overload utilities; 

The proposed development for rental and sale offices for Pajaro Dunes North will utilize existing 
roads and utility infrastructure. 22 parking spaces are required for the office, and this is provided in 
lots immediately adjacent to the site (Exhibit A). 

6. That the combination of different dwelling and/or structure types and the variety of land 
uses in the development will complement each other and will harmonize with existing 
and proposed land uses, structures, and the natural environment in the vicinity; 

The original PUD called for 310 condominium units, 2 community buildings, a maintenance 
building, tennis court pro-shop and gate-house. Rentahales offices have been provided at alternative 
sites over the years, but this proposal to consolidate that function will allow the community buildings 
(Lagoon and Cypress Houses) to revert to their intended use. The recreational support office 
facilitates rental of condominiums to visitors, consistent with providing coastal access visitor 
accommodations. 

7. That the degree of departure from the required development and density standards is 
roughly proportional to the benefits provided to the neighborhood and/or the community 
in which the Planned Unit Development is located; and 

Subject to the approval of the height variance, the proposed office building is consistent with 
required development standards. 

8. That the proposed development is consistent with the General Plam'Local Coastal 
Program Land Use Plan. 

See Development Permit Findings 2 & 3 above. 

EXHIBIT B 
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Conditions of Approval 

Exhibit A: Project Plans 6 sheets, Bill Gould Architecture, dated 4/12/04 revised 2/11/05,5/2/05 
Drainage & Erosion Control Plan, HaroKasunich Inc., dated 5/18/04 revised 1/25/05 
Landscape Plan, SSA Landscape Architects, dated 8/04/04 revised 2/08/05,5/2/05 

This permit authorizes the construction of an office building and replacement signage and 
recognizes installation of a temporary trailer. Prior to exercising any rights granted by 
this permit including, without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the 
applicant‘owner shall: 

I. 

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to 
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 

Obtain a Building Permit for the temporary trailer and for the office from the 
Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official if grading 
volumes exceed 100 cubic yards. 

B. 

C. 

D. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for any 
off-site work, such as signage, performed in the County road right-of-way of Shell 
Road. 

II. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall: 

A. Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of 
the County of Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder). 

Submit Final Architectural Plans for review and approval by the Planning 
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans 
marked Exhibit “A“ on file with the Planning Department. The final plans shall 
include the following additional information: 

1. 

B. 

Identify finish of exterior materials and color of roof covering for Planning 
Department approval. Any color boards must be in 8.5” x 11” format. 

A detailed erosion control plan shall be submitted for review. 

A detailed grading plan shall be submitted for review. Give details of 
imported fill material should it be required for engineered fill. Note that 
the amount of fill may not exceed 50 cubic yards. 

An engineered foundation plan is required. This plan must incorporate the 
design recommendations of the soils engineering report. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
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Owner: Pajaro Dunes North Association 

5. 

6 .  

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

Final plans shall show the drainage system as detailed in the soils 
engineering report. 

For any structure proposed to be withim 3 feet of the maximum height limit 
for the zone district, the building plans must include a roof plan and 
a surveyed contour map of the ground surface, superimposed and extended 
to allow height measurement of all features. Spot elevations shall be 
provided at points on the structure that have the greatest difference 
between ground surface and the hghest portion of the structure above. 
This requirement is in addition to the standard requirement of detailed 
elevations and cross-sections and the topography of the project site which 
clearly depict the total height of the proposed structure. 

Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. 

The final landscape plan shall show tree protection details for trees within 
the project disturbance area. The one eucalyptus tree, which is to be 
removed as identified on Sheet A1.O1 is to be replaced with two 15-gallon 
size or larger Monterey Cypress trees within the vicinity of the tree 
removed. The replacement trees must be maintained in a healthy state in 
perpetuity. The location of the two replacement trees shall be shown on the 
site plan prior to building permit issuance. 

Provide lighting details. All light, building, security and landscape lighting 
shall be directed onto the site and away from adjacent development. Light 
sources shall not be visible from adjacent properties. Light sources can be 
shielded by landscaping, structure, fixture design or other physical means. 
Building and security lighting shall be integrated into building design. 

Any trash receptacles shall be screened. 

Plans shall be consistent with all requirements of Chapter 1 1B of the 2001 
Califomia Building Code, ADA Accessibility requirements. Parking, 
slopes, walkways/paths of travel connecting adjacent buildings shall he 
shown on the plans and shall be consistent with all accessibility 
requirements. 

Directional signage at the intersection of West Beach Road and Shell Road 
shall require an Encroachment Permit from Public Works. No commercial 
signage is permitted at this location (Exhibit 0, Location 1). The existing 
sign may be repaireareplaced but shall not be increased in size. Direction 
signs for off-street parking or other facilities shall not exceed four square 
feet. A fiee-standing sign detached fkom a building shall be of a design 
consistent with the architectural character of the building and shall be 
designed as an integral part of the landscaped area. Signs located on a wall 
or on a roof fascia shall be designed as an integral part of the building 
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design. Building signs shall be located on or below the upper line of the 
roof fascia. Signs and supports shall be set back a minimum of five feet 
from the edge of the right of way or roadway, whichever is greater, and 
shall not obstruct vehicular sight distance or pedestrianhicycle circulation. 

C. Meet all requirements of and pay Zone 7 drainage fees to the County Department 
of Public Works, Drainage. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net increase in 
impervious area. 

Submit a recorded Maintenance Agreement for the proposed silt and grease trap to 
the Public Works Department, Drainage Division. 

Prior to building permit issuance, the soil engineer must submit a brief building, 
grading and drainage plan review letter to Environmental Planning stating that the 
plans and foundation design are in general compliance with the report 
recommendations. If, upon plan review, the engineer requires revisions or 
additions, the applicant shall submit to Environmental Planning two copies of 
revised plans and a final plan review letter stating that the plans, as revised, 
conform to report recommendations. 

The soil engineer must inspect all foundation excavations and a letter of 
inspection must be submitted to Environmental Planning and the building 
inspector prior to placement of concrete. 

For all projects, the soil engineer must submit a final letter report to 
Environmental Planning and the building inspector regarding compliance with all 
technical recommendations of the soil report prior to final inspection. For all 
projects with engineered fills, the soil engineer must submit a final grading report 
(reference August 1997 County Guidelines for SoildGeotechnical Reports) to 
Environmental Planning and the building inspector regarding the compliance 
with all technical recommendations of the soil report prior to final inspection. 

The project must be in compliance with all requirements of the Geological Hazard 
Assessment (Exhibit I). 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

i) 
ii) 

No development may occur within the floodway. 
The lowest finish floor and elements that function as a part of the structure 
such as a furnace or hot water heater must be elevated or the entire structure 
must be elevated or flood-proofed above the level of flooding anticipated 
during the 100-year flood event. At this site elevation or flood-proofing to an 
elevation of at least 14 feet above mean sea level must occur. 
The building plans must indicate the elevation of the lowest finished floor 
relative to mean sea level and native grade prior to issuance of a development 
permit and compliance with the elevation requirement must be certified in 
writing on an Elevation Certificate by a registered professional engineer, 
architect or surveyor prior to the final inspection of the structure. 

iii) 
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iv) The fully enclosed areas below the lowest floor that are subject to flooding 
shall be designed to automatically equalize hydrostatic flood forces on exterior 
walls by allowing for the entry and exit of floodwaters. 

I. 

J. 

K. 

L. 

M. 

N. 

Complete and record a Declaration Regarding the Issuance of a Development 
Permit in an Area Subject to Geologic Hazards. You may not alter the wording 
of this declaration. Follow the instructions to record and return the form to the 
Planning Department. 

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the California 
Department of Forestry (CDF) Fire Protection District. This includes, but is not 
limited to provision of automatic fire sprinklers throughout, including the 
underside of the structure. The system is to be installed to 1999 NFPA 13 
standards. The building is to have the fire a l m  installed to the requirements of 
the 2001 CFC and the Santa Cruz County Fire Marshal’s Office. (Exhibit H). 

A “Plan Review” letter from the project geotechnical engineer must be submitted 
to Environmental Planning prior to building permit issuance. 

Pay the current fees for Parks and Child Care mitigation for Category I1 non- 
residential uses. Currently, this fee is $0.23/sq.ft. 

Provide required off-street parking for 22 cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet 
wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way. 
Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan. 

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school 
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable 
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district. 

111. All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building 
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following 
conditions: 

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be 
installed. 

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the 
satisfaction of the County Building Official. 

The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports. 

An ElevatiodFlood-proofing Certificate will be mailed to the property owner. A 
state-registered engineer or licensed architect must complete this certificate by 
indicating the elevation to which flood-proofing was achieved before a final 

C. 

D. 
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building inspection of the structure can occur. 

Comply with Coastal Act Section 30222, Private Lands for Visitor Serving 
Commercial Recreational Facilities, in providing mitigation for the loss of tennis 
court facilities with alternative recreational opportunities on the site, such as 
providing a jogging trail, improving the public access easement, or providing 
interpretive wildlife information signage. 

Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100 of the County Code, if at any time 
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with 
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological 
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons 
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the 
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director 
if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in 
Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100. shall be observed. 

E. 

F. 

G. Within fifteen (15) days of final inspection clearance for the office building, the 
permittee shall cease use of the temporary mobile home, disconnect it from the 
water and other utility services, and remove it from the property. 

IV. Operational Conditions 

A. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose 
noncompliance with any Conditions of th~s approval or any violation of the 
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County 
inspections, including any follow-up inspections andor necessary enforcement 
actions, up to and including permit revocation. 

There shall be no encroachment onto the 15-fOOt wide pedestrian access easement 
dedicated for public use under Condition #8 of PUD 3445-U recorded in Book 
2286 Page 593 which connects county owned parcel APN 052-38 1-05 to the 
beach lands of the State of California. 

B. 

V. As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval 
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the 
COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including 
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set aside, 
void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent amendment of 
this development approval which is requested by the Development Approval Holder. 

A. COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim, 
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, 
or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate hlly in such defense. If COUNTY fails 
to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60) days of any such claim, 
action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the defense thereof, the 
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Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure to notify or cooperate was 
significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval Holder. 

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY &om participating in the 
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

1. 

2. 

Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or 
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved the 
settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder shall 
not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation 
or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development approval without the 
prior written consent of the County. 

Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant 
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign@) of the applicant. 

Within 30 days of the issuance of this development approval, the Development 
Approval Holder shall record in the office of the Santa Cruz County Recorder an 
agreement, which incorporates the provisions of this condition, or this 
development approval shall become null and void. 

B. 

COUNTY bears its own attorney’s fees and costs; and 

COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

Minor variations to this permit which do not affkct the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning 
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code. 

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose mterests are adversely affected 
by any act or d e t e m t i o n  of the Planning C o r n s i o n ,  may appeal the act or determination to the Board of 

Supervisors m accordance wth chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code 
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has 
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of 
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

Application Number: 04-0209 
Assessor Parcel Numbers: Common areas 052-381-03,-04; 052-161-15, -18, -20 
Condos on APN 52- Books 39,40,41,45,46,47,48,49,50. 
Project Location: Pajaro Dunes North, off Shell Road, at 101 Shell Road in Watsonville 

Project Description: Proposal to construct an office building for the Pajaro Dunes North 
Association, Amending PUD 3445-U and 82-355-PUD. 

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Ron Powers, AICP, Powers Land Planning, Inc. 

Contact Phone Number: (831) 426-1663 

A. - 
B. - 
c. - 

The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15060 (c). 
Ministerial Proiect involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 
measurements without personal iudment. 

I -  

D. - Statutorv Exemution other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15260 to 15285). 

Specify type: 

E. - X Categorical Exemption 

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction of small structures (Section 15303) 

F. 

Construction of a small structure where all necessary public services are available 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

Reasons why the project is exempt: 

& & v d  /&- 
J& Van der Hoeven, AICP, Project Planner 

Date: May 25, 2005 

2-70 
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TRANSMITTAL - LEVEL 5,6  L& 7 
DATE 

TO: support staff 

FROM: 

RE: Application # 04-0209 

Joan Van der Hoeven, AICP 

PLEASE COMPLETE THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW: 

0 

cl 
0 

0 

0 

Make - copies of the permit form and staff report, distribute as follows: 

0 

0 

Distribute copies of the cover letter/permitireporr/findings/conditions to Applicant & Owner 

Mail a copy of the permit form and staff report to the California Coastal Commission 

0 Appealable Project - Please mail as soon as possible, with the following instructions: 

0 Send via certified mail 0 Send attached plans 

0 District Supervisor (via Inter-office mail) 

0 Send other copies to: 

0 

Send copy of permit conditions to: 

Send copy of CEQA notice to the Clerk of the Board 

0 Notice of Exemption 

0 Notice of DeterminationiNegative Declaration 

0 Certificate of Fee Exemption 

Send copy of Coastal Exclusion to Coastal Commission. 

Special instructions: 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Return original copies of cover letterlpemitlreportlfmdingdconditions to the planner. 

(Local Fire District) 

Send attached exhibit(s) to 0 owner / 0 applicant. 

Send attached declaration(s) (and/or recordable conditions) to 0 owner/ 0 applicant 

Completed by: 
(support staff) (date) 

- 
811 



Recording requested by: 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

When recorded, return to: 
Planning Department 
Attn: Joan Van der Hoeven, AICP 
County of Santa Cruz 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Conditions of Approval 
Development Permit No. 04-0209 

Property Owner: Pajaro Dunes North Association 
Assessor's Parcel No.: 052-381-04 

Conditions of Approval -Application Number: 04-0209 - APN 052-381-04 

a2 
Page 1 



By signing below, the owner agrees to accept the terms md  conditions of approval of Application 
04-0209 and to accept responsibility for payment of the County's cost for inspections and all 
other action related to noncompliance with the permit condition. The approval of Application 
04-0209 is null and void in the absence of the owner's signature below. 

Executed on 
(date) 

Property Owner@) signatures: 

(Signature) (Print Name) 

(Signature) (Print Name) 

(Signature) (Print Name) 

ALL SIGNATURES ARE TO BE ACKYOWLEDGED BEFORE A NOTARY PUBLIC. 
IF A CORPORATION, THE CORPORATE FORM OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

SHALL BE ATTACHED. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ} ss 

On before me , personally 
appeared 
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the 
person(s) whose name(s) idare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hishedtheir 
signature@) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) 
acted, executed the instrument. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal 

Signature 
(Signature of Notary Public) 

~ 

This form must be reviewed and approved by a County Planning Department staff person after 
notarization and prior to recordation. 

Dated: 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

By: 
Planning Department Staff 

Conditions ofApproval- ApplicationNumbc. 04-0209 - APN 052-381434 Page 2 
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County of Santa Cruz 
Planning Department 

1.  

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6 .  

7. 

Steps for Completing and Recording the Conditions of Approval for this Permit 

Review all of the information on the document to be recorded. The property owner is 
responsible for reviewing all of the entered information, including the Assessor’s Parcel 
Number (AF’N), site address, owner’s name(s), previous owner(s), document number(s), 
and recording dates. If any of this information is found to be incorrect, notify the 
Planning Department of the inaccuracy prior to recording the document. If necessary, a 
corrected version of the document will be prepared at the owner’s request. 

Obtain the signature@.) of all property owners. Signatures must be verified by a notary 
public. The County has a notary public and/or the phone book lists several. 

Bring the notarized form into the Planning Department for review and signature by a 
Planning Department staff person prior to recording. Please ask the receptionist for 
assistance in obtaining a signature, please do not sign on to the waiting list for this 
purpose. 

In order to save the photocopy costs (see below), you may bring along your own copy or 
copies (as well as the original) to the Recorder’s Office which they will stamp for free. 

Have the form recorded in the County Recorder’s Office, Room 230, and -a 
photocoov made with the recorder’s stamp on it, or have your COPY certified. There is a 
fee for the photocopy. Please contact the Recorder’s Office regarding their fees & hours 
of operation at: (831) 454-2800. Note: Do not record this instruction form with your 
recordable documents. 

The copy may be mailed directly to the Planner or routed to the planner through the 
Planning reception desk as you step off the elevator on the 46 floor. 

The original stamped recorded document will be sent to the Planning Department in 3-5 
weeks and placed in permanent records. 

Your building application will not be approved by the planning department, and your use 
may not begin until steps 1-6 have been completed. 
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L/  32"  d, 
To the Ccunty of Sanr3 Crur far  use o f  t o i l e :  and s e r v i c e  f z c i l w -  

:hi5 c a r d .  The o c v e l o a e l .  5 h s I I  m a i n l a i n  :>e p a r c e l  m:iI IYC? : i r e  as 

t i l e  Couniy d e s i r e s  1 3  deve lop  :he f a c i l i : y .  . ,  .: 

9 .  i h e  f i n a l  F i r e  P r o t e c t i o n  P l a n  s h a l l  be approved by tne b a r d  of  Super-  

v i s o r s  tocerner w i t h  a s p e c i f i c  program i o r  i m p l r m n t a t i o n  a r i o r  t o  .'?.? 

a p p i i C a r i a n  far  i e n c a i i v e  man. 

I O .  A i l  e.<iibi:s a r e  r p e : i f i c a l i y  i n c o r p o r a t e d  a i  par: O F  :he USE  permi:;  

v a ~ i a i i o n 9  f ran c r h i b i i s  > h a l l  require a new p e r m i t  a p p l i c a t i ~ n . .  ... . ., 
. .  , ,  . . ... . .. . . . .  .. . . 

E .  P r O C F d - j r z  f a r  I r i l e3en:ar ion  
I , .  , . ,  . 

i m ~ l e m n t a i i a n  of t h i s   US^ p e r m i t  m a i l  an!y be ac;amplisned : h r o u ~ L  t h e  Sub- 

d i v i s i o n  *ap = iocecure  i n  ac:or "3 o f  : l e  su:ci"islo; 

O r l i n a o c 5 .  The p r o c ~ l u r a l  S ~ q u ~ n c e  m y  be g r o w e l  t a g e z l e r  o r  :are, b y  u n i t  

I S  f o i l ovs :  

I .  P r i o r  t o  f i i i n g  an aoplicarion f o r  tentative map, t h e  d e v e l c x r  s h s i l  

7 
. .  . 

. ,  . . . .  .. . . .  , . . .  . .  . .  . .  

p e : l t i o n  L A X  f ar  annexaiion to o r  fo rmat ion  o i  a f i r e  prore::ion di s -  

tr ic: ' . F i l i n g  o f  t h i s  2ppI ica ; ;on  r o a l l  no: be c o n s i d e r e d  i m l e m e n i a t i c n  

o f  t h i s  use p e r n l t ,  a f t e r  Lk ico approves. 

An a w l i c a t i o n  $or i e n t a t i v e   pap s h a i l  be f i l e d  w i t h ,  :>e Pianninq C3:mis- 

s ion .  i n i s  *.a0 s h a l i  i n c i u d c  tne e n t i r e  a r o j e c r  area  s ~ b l i v i a e d  i-:c 

c c n d o m i n i u n  c : u s : i r i ,  reCiea:ion a r e a s  and open space.  The a j ; l i ; a r i c n  

fo r  ienrative ni-0 s h a l t  be  accomoaoi.d by:  

?.. i n  m e r a i l  d+ . re lop*~e , t  ? I a n  o f  :he p r c l e c t  a r e a  a: z - m i n i n u m  scale of 
I / j 3 - f m :  ces:ri>in: t h e  failawing: 

Lures, r e c r e a r i s n  a rea5  and f a c i l i : i e r ,  p e d e s t r i a n  a?< v e h i c u l a r  

. .  .~ - .. . .. . 
2 .  

ii , . . ,  .. . . . ,  . . .  

. .  
~. . . .  

. . .  . 
L o c a t i o n  a '  ccndom in i ua  I L - U C -  

I 

; c i r c u l a t i a ?  ana p a r k i n s .  2nd g raded  areas  wi:h a m n c s v r  i?..terv*I . .  , .  

3 cmzis :cnt  wl:h :he i e n t z c i u e  nap . .  . - . . .  . 

5 .  Two l o g i : u d i n a l  e l e v a t i o n s  t h rouch  th. j . m j ~ C :  arca ( f r b n r  and r e 2 r )  

i n d i c a t i n g  l a n d  ?arms, ~ t r u c t u r e  and improvements i n  r e l a : i o n s h i p  i o  
one another .  The e i e v a r i o n s  nay be substituted b y  e i i h e r  a p r a j e c :  

' mocel i n d i c a t i n g  the  Sam i o i a r m a i i o n  o r  a s e r i e s  0: pho:ogrmhs of a 

m a e l  r h r w i n $  r e l a t i o n s h i p s  of s t r u c t u r e s  and i m p r o v e m n : ~  t o  ' ,and . . .  . . form. . .  

C .  P r e l i m i n a r y  p i a n 5  (typical) o f  condomir,iun ~ r r ~ c t u r e s  i n d i i a t i i l 5  ;:m- 

b e r  o f  u n i t s  Der srruc:urc. e l e v a i i m i ,  m a t e r i a l s  and COIOTS. : .  . 
d. 'Short  p r o t e c t i a n  repo r t  by a r t g ' i 5 t e r e d  e n g i l e e r  i n d l c a t i n s  are21  

... 
suaje;: :a p o s s i b l e  shore  e r o s i o n  and r e c o m ? d e i  w o s u r e s  t o  prorrc: 

-' the d u l e  2rea5, I t i L C : u r e ~  and 1nproveiren:i. 

e.  Eewr t  by & r e g i s t e r e d  c i v i l  engineer i n d i c a : i n p  a r e a 5  s u b j e c t  t o  

i n u n d a t i o n  w i t h  recomr.en<ei r e a ~ ~ r e ~  i o  p r ~ c e c :  i n p r o v e r e n t s  f r a m  

danape. 
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4 .  

10. 

11. 
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.. 
I I . 

14. 

A i r e m a t e  c r e r g e n c y  2;C:ess r h a i l  be  p r o v i d e d  TO C h e i l  Road f r c a  :he can- 

c9ni"iua C l " 5 T . T  a r e a s .  
. .  . . . .  , 

.. . 

2 .  Candonin ium S t r u c t u r e s  

. 

A i 1  c o n l a m i a i m  5 t r x : ' J r e s  S h a l l  be  of wharf-:vpe c:nst;uc:ion ( s i m i l a r  

t o  P a j a r ?  h n e i  CanCaninium! w h i c h  s h a l l  allad fcr  :he free r;ovenrnt o f  

sand unaer and a r o u n d  t h e  z t r u c t u r e .  i o e  condomin ium s:rli:iures s h a l l  

range in h e i s h t  f rom :hree s t o r i e s  (40 f e e t )  t o  s i x  5:ories (70 f e e t )  as 

_. 

measured f rom rep O f  r o o f ' s t r u c t u r e  to a v e r a E e  of corner e i e v d t i o n f .  --. 

Dii:ancc be tween  S ~ W C : Y T ~ S  5 i i l i  b e  su5je:t t o  t h e  f i r e  p r j r e c r i o n  ' ~ 

aoency,  bi l :  i n  n o  case  l e s s  t h a n  20 i e e t  w a s u r e d  f r c m  any e x t e r i o r  

p ro  j ec: ion. 

?he s t t>ack re:uir l%ntS of  t h e  3 - 1  Zone D i s i i i c t  s h a l l  be mec a t  t h e  

P e r i m r e r  of :he p r o j e c :  a r e a .  Tne h e i g h t  o f  -,1ruc:ures ( f o u r )  a t  e i t h e r  

side o f  :he I r o j e c t  a r e a  s h a l l  D: t h r e e  s t o r i e s  un less  approve< > y  tnc 

P l a i n i n s  D e w r x r e n t .  

- 4 -  

I.. ._ ; 
1 



K R I S  SCHE:JK 
Dircctor 

Board o f  Suoerv i so r s  
County o f  S a n i a  Crur 
701 Ocezn S t r e e t  
Santa Crui, CA ,95060 

SUBJECT: 82-355-PU0, Pa ja ro  Dunes North Assoc ia t ion  
Amendment t o  3445-U 

ik ibers  o f  t h e  Board: 

On February 15, I983 t h e  Planning Commission recommended 
approval v 3 t h  s t a f f  recomended amendments. 

T h i s  a c t i o n  w i l l  allow the  Pa ja ro  Dunes North 2nd SoL'.h 
f a c i l i t i e s  t c  govern t h e i r  own opera t ions  independently 
o f  ezch o t h e r .  
t o  Pajaro  Cunes North A s s o c i a t i a n ,  and t o  a l low s a l e s  
and r e n t a l s  frcm the  e x i s t i n g  o f f i ce /ga tehouse  o n  
She l l  iload. 

I t  i s  t h e r e f o r e  R E C O M M E N D E D  t h a t  t h e  Board Zpprove 
t h e  2 lanninq Commission recommendation. 

I t  requirPs c h a s i n g  the pe rmi t ree  

-.. 

S i n c e r e l y ,  

Kri s Schenk , D i r e c t o r  
Planning Department 



i?ESOLUTIO:I XO ‘ .C .  Id-83 I! --- 

NOW, THEXEFO:FE, BE I T  FXSOLVED, t h a t  t h e  Planning C o m i s s i o n  recomenc’s t h a t  t h e  9oard 

of sup-ir;iso:s: 

AGopt t h s  a t t ached  ordinance g r a n t i n g  a use  pe rmi t  for a Planned 
UrAt D e v e l o p x n t ,  s u b j e c t  t3 t h e  reccmended c o n d i t i c n s  a s  s h c m  
i n  t h e  a t rached  staf repcrt 

U Deny t h e  p roposa l  
b 

BE I T  FURTHER ESOLVEI:, t h a t  t h e  Planning Commission makes f i n d i n g s  39 noted below n n  

t h e  proposed p l a m e d  w i t  Sevelopnent :  

Recommended f i n d i n g s  in  a t t ached  s t a f f  r e p o r t  

Recommended f i n d i n g s ,  r ev i sed  as shown, i n  a t t ached  s t a f f  report 

D i f f e r e n t  f i n d i n g s  than i n  t h e  s t a f f  r e p o r t ,  as shown on a t t ached  
s h e e t  

0 
a 

-- 

PASSED AND WOPTED by tho Planning Conmission of t h e  County of Santa  Cruz, S t a t e  of  

C a l i f o r n i a ,  a t  i t s . m e o t i n g  on Fe hriiarv 6 .  IS83 , by t h e  f c l l o v i n g  vo te :  

AYES : CC~XISSIONEX C h a i r m a n  Page, Eberly , B u r n a p  
KOES : COMiiiS SIONZPS ti01 b p r t  
ABSENT: co~L~Is5Io?E.zs I,i o n e 
ABSTAIEJED: C O > N I S S I O X E E  E a r r  

RE: TRIAD 

O n  t h e  motion of Commissioner 6urnao  
.f’ . .. . :.. ’. 

duly  seconded by CcmmissionEr Eberly i:’.:;:. 

t h e  fo l lowing r e s o l u t i o n  xas adopted:  

P UbILU.NG COX41 S S I ON RES OLUT 1 ON 
SZXDIMG REPORT TO THZ SOAX! OF SCPEXliSOFS 

ON P3CPOSZD FWNEIZD UYIT DZE:iOF!EST 

WriEFSAS, the Planning Commission has >.el< a publ ic  hea r ing  on Planned Uni t  Development 
Amenti 

Appl icat ion MoBZ-355-PLI~nvolving proFerty loca ted  a t  ?.ne west  end c f  Beach 2oad. On 
_c 

%$e j o u t h  s ide .  

and t h e  Flanning Comiss ion  has  considered t h e  ?roposal ,  a l l  tes t imony and evidence 

r e c e i v e d  a t  the  p u b l i c  h e a r i n g ,  and the  a t t ached  s t a f f  r e p o r t .  



SAIITA CPUZ COUtiiY PLAbIiliNG COi4l~ l iSSl0>4 i.',EETlilG 1:IiiUTES DF FE33U,ARY 15, 1933, 
9:OO A. A;ID 1 :TO P., HELD IN THE BOARD OF SUPER'/ I SGRS C!iA:.I?SEAS, A03:4 525, 
FIFTH FLCOR, G3'i'ERN.&:ITAL CEEITER, 701 OCiAPi STREET, SAFIT.4 CRUZ, CP.L IF9RIIiA 

CDl.illlSSIOI!ERS PXSENT 9:DO At4 Chairman Page, Barr, E w n ? > ,  E b w l y ,  H c l b i r t  
COI.;i:ISS iO?IERS P&SEE!T: None 

. STAFF KErXERS PFiESEilT: Niebanck, H m i  I t o n ,  C m i n g ,  Idarquez, 'Vezver, 
Jeck 

ASlrT. COUtlTY COlJtlSEL P.1 t c h e y  

COidbiI SSIOiYERSPRESENT: 1 :30 Pi,I Chai r m m  PaSe, Qsrr, Durnzp,. Ebe r l y ,  Hol S e r t  
COI4:~lISS I0;IERS PSSUIT: ihlone 
STAFF biEW2ERS FRESE?IT: Niebanck, Gemins, L a - r i t s o n ,  L%;ett, Yaxw?I I 

9 .  82-355-PUD (anend)  PRJARO DUt!ES t.IORM ASSDCiATlON, APPLICANT 
P lanned  U n i t  Deve lopment  A p p l i c a t i o n  t o  amend 74-400-PUO t o  p e r m i t  s z l e s  
a n d  r e n t a l s  of u n i t s  f r o m  o n - s i t e  l o c a t i o n ;  t o  p e r m i t  s e m i n a r s ;  m e a l  
se r v i ce ,  'and meal p r e p a r a t i o n  i n  e x i s t i n g  s t r u c t u r e s ,  cn  proper^ l o c s t e d  
s t  t h e  end of S h e l l  Road, a h o u t  1 /4  n i l e  f rom t h  ,west  end o f  Sezch Road, 
w i t h i n  t h e  U-BS-50 Zone D i s t r i c t .  (Bob L e g g e t t ,  PI anne r )  
A??{: 52-i6 1 -1J, 13 PAJARO VALLEY AREA F o u r t h  Eupe rv l  s o r i s i  D i s t r i c t  

h L s ? c ? t t  made c l e r i f  i c a t i o n s  on s t a f f  r e p c r t  b e f o r e  p r e s e n t i n g  the  i t en .  
i n ?  g o v e r n i n s  D e r m l t  w z s  n o t  74-5OO-PU0, 5 u t  r a t h e r  3445-U. l.ir. !.;c??-i: 
s f a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  e p p l i c a t i o n  w a s  a m i r r o r  i c a g e  o f  one p r e s e n t e a  z! ' j ? a r  
e e r l i e r ,  by  t h e  P E j z r o  Dunss Nor th .  He conc l uded  h i s  presen:at icn by  s e y i n g  
t h a t  t h e  eppl i c a t i o n  was p r i m a r i l y  t o  chanse t h e  p e r m i t t e e s  n a w  and a l so  t o  
c i i i r i f y  :cr t h e  r e c o r d  t h a t  s a l e s  and r e n t a l s  w i l l  occUr o n- s i t e .  

-. 

%u 

THE PUSLlC HEP.RIEIG WAS OPEI4ED There  were 10 pub1 i c  comnen t s  o r  ques tons  on 
t h e  s t a f f  r e p o r t .  

THE FUSLIC HEmlFIG WAS CLOSE2 

& m i s s i o n e r  moved  t h a t  3445- U  as emended  b y  s t a f f  os Z p p r o v e d .  
Comrn iss lcner  Surnan asksd fo r  c l a r i f i c z t o n  of  c o n d i t i o n  A 12, and asksd aaou t  
t h e  l o c a t i o n  o f  :he r e a l  e s t a t e  o f f i c e .  She t h e n  seconced The mot ion .  

-*  

A MOT IQN \I AS I4ACE BY COMM I SS IGNER E E R L Y  AND SECOEIDED BY CO:.lH I SS I ONER 6Ufti':AP 
TO 

Recommend t o  t h e  e o c r d  of S u p e r v i s o r s  app rova l  as m e n d e d  b y  s t a f f .  

THE f?OTIOM PASSED VIM THE FOLLO'4IG VOTE: 

AYES: Chairman Page, E b e r i y ,  aurnzp, Hoi  b e r t ,  E a r r  
IIOES: None 
mSE;:T: )!One 

c1 

u 

I .  

'I 



1 . )  -- 7 L./ 
~ ~ S O L U TI O : !  YO. E . 1i-e,3 

On t h e  motion of Corn i s s ioner  Eberly 

L d u l y  seconded by Copmissioner 8 u r n a p  

PLAT3:IT:G COlW,ISSIO:! XSOLUTIOt! 
SE?IDING FXPORT TO THE BOAFD OF SU?EPYISO?S 

OM PROPOSED PWIWED UIIIT DEVELOP3E~lT 

VPriEREAS, t h e  Planning C o m i s s i o n  has he ld  a p u b l i c  hear ing on ? lanne< U n i t  Cevelopnent 

Appl ica t ion  IJo. 8 7 - 3 5 5 ,  invo lv ing  p roper ty  l o c a t e d  a t  the end  o f  S h e l l  Rodd, about  1/4 

mile  from t h e  west  e n d  o f  E e a c h  Road,  v i i t n i n  the U-BS-50 Zone District. PAJARO VALLE” 

and t h e  F l a m i n g  Commission has considered t h e  p roposa l ,  a l l  testimowf and svidence 

rece ived  a t  t h e  p u b l i c  i?earing, and the  a t t ached  s t a f f  r e p o r t .  

t h e  fo l lowing r e s o l u t i o n  was a l o p t e d :  

NOW, TilEXFOP.2, BE I T  PESOLVED, t h a t  t h e  P lann ing  Corsnission recomends  t h a t  t h e  Board 

of Superv i so r s :  

@ Adopt the  a t t ached  ordinance g r a n t i n g  a use  permit  f o r  a Planned 
Uni t  Devehpnent ,  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  recovmenled c o n d i t i o n s  a s  s h o m  
i n  t h e  a t t ached  s taff  rbr .-”OZt 

0 Deny the prcposa l  

BE I T  FUE3lER .F.ZSOLVED, t 3 a t  t h e  l l a n n i n g  C o m i s s i o n  makes f i n d i n g s  as noted below o?. 

t h e  proposed planned u n i t  development: 

a 
0 

Recormendel f i n d i n g s  i n  a t t a c h e d  s taff  r e g o r t  

Recomendsd f i n d i n g s ,  revised as shown, i n  a t t ached  s t a f f  r e p o r t  

D i f f e r e n t  f ind ings  than  i n  the’ s t a f f  r e p o r t ,  a s  shown on a t t a z h e d  
%beet 

-- 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by t h e , P l a n n i n g  Commission o f  the County of Santa Cruz, S t a t e  of 

C a l i f o r n i a ,  a t  its meeting on February 16, 1983 , by t h e  following vo te :  

AYES : COMl4ISS 1O:JERS 
KOES : COWl.iISSIOMEFS 
ABSZHT: C0.”~3*lISS I0bEP.S 
ABSTAINED: COX4ISSIONERS 

RE: PAJARO DUNES NORTH ASSOCIATION 

-. Commission Chairperson 
A t t e s t :  

C o m i s s i o n  Secretrrjl 



2/15/53 
1 : 3 0  p.11'. 
9 
R .  Leggeit  
52-161-16, -20 

Focr:h 
, I :, r. 

52-321-C3, - D $  

- - -  

San Andreas a r e a .  

Land U s ? :  R e s i d e n t i a l ,  confe rence / rec rea t ion  

G e n e r a l  P i a n :  Urban low 

Coasrai :me: Yes 

3JQS-Cl 
P?.CPI2.S$,L 

Planned Unit Development Appl ica t ion  t o  amend Z:-?OQ-?YD t o  permit s a l e s  a n d  rents18 
of u n i t s  f r o m  o r , - s i t e  l o c a t i o n ;  t o  p e r m i t  seniinars;  meal s e r v i c e ,  and neal p reCare t i c r  

. \  3,- ;-;;Indeb 
2/15/83 

i n  e x i s t i n g  structures;to es tabl ish  the *rzjzro i7unes uortz5 ~ssociation a s  t h e  ?ernitt .;o.  - 
/ 



PAJARO DYNE5 IIORTH A .  .CIATION - AGEEIDA 1TEi.I 9 ,  2/16/S- FETING - 32-355-PUD 
PLP,ilEIED UNIT OEVELOPMENT FIHDIFIGS: 

7 ' .  "/! L. I.*,. ,. ,.. 
Required Fi ndinas : , I '  , 

i ..<,.I. , -. .,> 
p ;.; 

. . ,  

kid 

That the proposed l o c a t i o n  o f  the  planned 
u n i t  development i s  in  accord !,iith the  
ob jec t ives  of the Zoning Ordinance and 
the  purpose o f  t he  d i s t r i c t  i n  ,which 
the  s i t e  is l o c a t e d .  

That the  proposed l o c a t i o n  of the  p lanmd 
u n i t  development and the  condit ions under 
which i t  would be opera ted  o r  maintained 
wi l l  not  be det r imenta l  t o  the  publ ic  
hea l th ,  s a f e t y  o r  ,welfare,  o r  m a t e r i a l l y  
in ju r ious  t o  p r o p e r t i e s  o r  improvements 
in the  v i c i n i t y .  

a )  The c h a w  i n  pe rmi t t ee  ,xi11 
r e s u l t  i n  no o t h e r  change in  
the  u s e .  The p r o j e c t  i s  not  
i n  c o n f l i c t  with the  Ordinance. 

b )  There w i l l  be no adverse 
impacts a s  a r e s u l t  c f  t h i s  
p r o j e c t .  

c ,  Relevant  p rov i s ions  a r e  being T h a t  t he  proposed planned u n i t  develop- 
ment wil l  comply w i t h  each of t h e  met. 
app l i cab le  provis ions  o f  th is  Chapter. 

s i t e  area  and  dimensions,  s i t e  coverage,  
yard spaces,  f ieiehts  o f  s t r u c t u r e s ,  d i s t a n c e s  
between o f f - s t r e e t  loading f a c i l i t i e s  and 

That the standards o f  dwelling u n i t  d e n s i t y ,  d )  There w i l l  be no change i n  t h e  
c h a r a c t e r  o f  t h ?  dwel  opment , 

landscaped a r e a s  w i l l  produce an environ-  
ment o f  s t a b l e  and d e s i r a b l e  cha rac te r  
c o n s i s t e n t  w i t h  t h e  ob jec t ives  o f  t h i s  
Chapter.. 

That :he standards o f  dwelling un i t  d e n s i t y ,  
s i t e  coueraSe, yard spaces ,  he ights  o f  
s t r u c t u r e s ,  d i s t a n c e s  between s t r u c t u r e s  
and o f f - s t r e e t  parking and o f f - s t r e e t  
loadin! f a c i l i t i e s  wi l l  be such t h a t  
the  development w i l l  n o t  genera te  liiore 
t r a f f i c  than the  s t r e e t s  i n  the  v i c i n i t y  
can ca r ry  without congestion and wi l l  not  
overload u t i l i t i e s ,  

That the  combination o f  d i f f e r e n t  dwell ing 
types o r  the  v a r i e t y  of land uses i n  the 
deve1oQment w i l l  complement o t h e r  uses 
and wil l  harmonize w i t h  e x i s t i n g  and 
proposed land uses i n  t he  v i c i n i t y .  

That the proposed use i s  c o n s i s t e n t  with 
the  General Plan.  

2. 
6- 

e There twill be no change iq 
d e n s i t y ,  f r q d e n c y  o f  use ,  o r  
t r a f f i c .  There fo re ,  the re  
will be no conges t ion  o r  b t i l i t y  
overload as a r e s u l t  o f  t h i s  
p r o j e c t .  

f ,  There i s  no change i n  structures 
o r  land use. 

'3) The change in  perrniEtee i s  
not  i n  c o n f l i c t  w i t h  t h e  
genera l  p lan .  
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2/16/83 P . C .  ieleeting - Agenda Item 0 - PAJARO DUKES "ORTH A S S O C I A T I O R  

P?OJECT D E S C R I P T I O N  

This a p p l i c a t i o n ,  on behalf  o f  t h e  Pa ja ro  Cunes North A s s o c i a t i o n ,  i s  
p r imar i ly  t o  formal ly  t r a n s f e r  the  permit  ( i 4 - 4 G 9 - X e J  3 4 4 5 4  froiu TF iad  
Hare Bre.;sr. and x e i l e v ,  i n c .  t o  t h e  Assoc ia t ion .  
f o r  the record n f  c u r r e n t  uses i n  t h e  seminar bu i ld ings .  They i n c l u d e  t h e  
seminars and  rreetings,  food p repara t ion  (mainly i n  t h e  Lagoon House) ,  meal 
s e r v i c e  t o  seminar p a r t i c i p a n t s ,  and  n i sce ) ianeous  r e l a t e d  support  a c t i v i t i e s .  
Cordi t ion I L L  % - I 2  o f  74-486-PY2 3115-ri should ;kepe:spe be % P R & ?  e ? d d  
t o  more c l e a r l y  r e f l e c t  these  a c t i v i t i e s .  

ENVIRONI.IEPIT?L I S S U E S  

This  p r o j e c t  i s  c a t e g o r i c a l l y  exempt from env i roncen ta l  r e v i w  (no expan- 
s i o n  or change in use o f  e x i s t i n g  f a c i l i t i e s ) .  
from approval o r  implementation o f  t h i s  p r o j e c t .  

T h i s  i s  a l s o  a c l a r i f i c a t i o n  

:lo impacts wi l l  r e s i i l t  

GENERAL PLAN I S S U E S  
_.___ 

The Local Coastal Plan and Gener31 Plzn des igna t ion  f o r  t h e  propert:! :s 
"Resident iz i  , Urban Loidurban Reserve."  The p roper ty  i s  Mithin t h e  
" u r b a n  rum; 3oiincary." 

Tinis propcs;.l e n t a i l s  no change i n  use from t h a t  bihich i s  a l ready  canc- 
t ioned by 7 2 - W - C Y 3  ~--5-o/Ordin<.nce '2223 : j z o .  I t  i s ,  t h e r e f o r e .  -,of i;. 
c o n f l i c t  with t h e  Gsner'ai Plan.  

STAFF RE CC, 'W E. i.!%i I 0i.l 

Approvzl o f  8 2 - 3 5 - P U D  t o  amend ?:-49B-PHB 3 : 4 5 - ~  b:/ changing the  2er:nit tee 
t o  "Fajaro  Dunes North ? . ;socia t ion" ,  and fu r the r ,  t o  m e n d  22.5 Condi t ion 
44 -L  A-12 8'-5a+d-::-16E-PYQ E; 3 2 4 5 4  as fo l  loivs: 

C o n d i t i o n  G. 
Dunes ?iortti association t o  maintajn a ree l  es ta te  s d e s  cf f . ice  i n  the  "ex i s t i ng  
nf f i ce s" /ga t e  :louse b u i l d i n g  for the purposes of s a l e ,  resale or renra l  OF 
pro2erties vithin the  P s j a r o  Dlines developanents o.lly. 

T h i s  p r n i t  s h a l l  i nc lude  authorization for the Fajaro 







PAJARO DUNES NORTH 

PAJARO DUNES COMPANY 
PROGRAM STATEMENT 

APRIL 2005 
04-0209 

EXISTING SETTINGIBACKGROUND. 
Pajaro Dunes Noah and the Shorebirds Condominiums are accessed solely fiom Shell 
Road via West Beach Road. There are 309 residential condominium units in 9 separate 
development clusters (labeled as units A - I on the attached diagram). The Pajaro Dunes 
North Association, Inc. is the homeowners association for the Shorebirds units. These 
units are separately managed from Pajaro Dunes South, south of West Beach Road. 

In addition to the condominium units, Pajaro Dunes North includes a North Gate House, 
Lagoon House with small annex, Leo Ruth's Cypress House, a tennis/pro-shop building 
and 10 tennis courts. 

Application 00-0665 was approved to modify the North Gate House uses and move the 
Pajaro Dunes North rental and red estate sales to the Lagoon House annex (Sand Castle 
Properties). Prior to erecting the temporary modular office building, the real estate 
offices were dispersed in the Lagoon House annex, the gate house and the tennidpro- 
shop. 

The visitor activities have evolved over the past 30 years to reflect a more passive 
recreation experience. Active tennis court use has declined in favor of more relaxing 
walks on the beach and throughout the open space areas. 

The project is located on parcel 052-381-04. This parcel includes the Cypress House, 
tennis courts and p a r h g .  Other common area parcels are 052-381-03,052-161-15,052- 
161-18 and 052-161-20. These parcels include tennis courts and pro-shop, the Lagoon 
House, the North Gate House, roads and parking for Pajaro Dunes North. 

THE APPLICANT. 
The Pajaro Dunes Company has been in business and operating in the North and South 
Pajaro Dunes development areas for more than 30 years. The company has 25 employees 
and represents 110 homeowners at Pajaro Dunes. The Pajaro Dunes Company is the only 
company that handles all seminars/conferences for both the North and South Pajaro 
Dunes PUDs. 

PROPOSED PROJECTDESCRIPTION OF BUSINESSES. 
The proposed project is to construct an office building for the Pajaro Dunes Company 
staff and to serve as the rental agency and sales office for vacation rentals, unit sales and 



Program Statement 
Pajaro Dunes North 
04/19/05 
Page 2 of 2 

seminar/conference reservations. The building will include an associated retail area for 
Pajaro Dunes related visitor items. The building will replace 2 tennis courts. 

There are two real estate companies that operate within the Pajaro Dunes North area: 
The Pajaro Dunes Company and DAW Properties. Sand Castle Properties no longer 
operates in Pajaro Dunes North. The real estate offices will be located in two buildings; 
the North Gate House (DAW Properties) and the proposed office building (Pajaro Dunes 
Company). 

Visitors checking in for conferences/seminars are directed to check in at the Pajaro Dunes 
Company office prior for orientation to the complex. Typical visitors for rentals or 
seminars/conferences arrive during off-peak hours. The proposed office is not a 
destination by itself and this project will not increase traffic to the area; but will provide a 
more efficient and better visitor experience. 

This application is not proposing changes to any allowed uses within the Pajaro Dunes 
North PUD. The project will simply formalize the location of existing uses and provide 
for better visitor serving customer service with the new office building. 

SUMMARY OF USES BY BUILDING. 
The Lagoon House is used for seminarsiconference meetings. 
The Lagoon House annex is used for seminardconference meetings. 
Leo Ruth’s Cypress House is used for community/association meetings and 
seminar/conferences. 
The North Gate House includes the DAW Properties real estate sales office. 
The ternidpro-shop building includes offices for the Pajaro Dunes North Home 
Owners Association manager and staff. No real estate offices will be located in 
this building. 
The proposed office building will include Pajaro Dunes Company real estate 
sales, vacation rental and seminar/conference offices. 

PARKING. 
The property has an excess of parking per the County code, approved PUD and 
established use pattern. The lots near the existing Leo Ruth Cypress House contain 142 
spaces with the requirement per the approved tract map for 76 spaces. The new office 
will require 22 spaces per the parking ordinance, leaving an excess of 44 spaces for 
community and coastal recreational use. 

Powers Land Planning, Inc. 
1607  Ocean Street, Suite 8 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Phone: 831 -426-1 663 
Fax: 831 -426-1 679 

Email: ron@powersplanning.com 

mailto:ron@powersplanning.com
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Proposed Building 
101 Shell Drive 

Wauonville, CA 95076 

U6eK The building will be w e d  aa B rcal estate property management, 
sales and rental office. 

11 office emplo- occupying the subject building. 3 
rnaintcnaace employees working outside of subject building and 
10 full rime and part time housekeepers working outside subject 
building. 

Number employees: 

Houn of operntlon: 

DeUverh: 

Hazardous materinlr: Only use nom1 household cleaners. 

R O O  AM to 5:30 PM, 7 days per week. 

Normal working hours, Monday tzuough Friday. 

Pajaro Dunes Holzman and Daw Pajaro Dunes Rental Agency 
2661 Beach Road Watsonvillc, CA 95076 

Telephone: (800) 564-1 771 (831) 722-4671 Fax: (831) 728-7444 
www.pajarodunes.com lnfc@pajarodunes.com 

http://www.pajarodunes.com
mailto:lnfc@pajarodunes.com
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PAJAR0 DUNES NORTH ASSOCIATION, INC. 
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March 16,2005 

Pajaro Dunes Company 
C/O Mickey Holzman 
101 Shell Drive 
Pajaro Dunea, CA 95076 

RE: Pajaro Dunes Office Building, County Applicahon 04 32'B 
APN 052-381-04 

Dear Mr. HuIzman, 

Per your request, the Pajaro Dunes North Association ha:; eva! 3 a  ed the most recent 
office building plans dated February 11,2005 prepared by :3i11 G uld Design, Art & 
Architecture. 

The Association has no objection to this proposed project as &s, g e d .  These plans 
appcar to bc an improvement over the previous version iind ~ i '  b :Iieve that the new 
building oriontation and design will better complement the e;*"iti zg dwdopment 

Thank you for the opporhmity to rwiew these plans. Pleas: cont x t  us if you have any 
quwtions. 

Sincerely, 

HOA ManaEer HO.4 frc i.id:nt 

sa 



August 5, 2004 

Mickey Holzman 
Pejaro Dunes Company 
101 Shell Rd 
Watsonville, CA 95076 

Dear Mickey, 

On or before he issuance of the Santa Cruz County permit to break ground for the PDC 
building, Pajaro Dunes North Association plans to relocate the storage sheds currently 
on the storage court. The storage sheds will be moved to a portion of the maintenance 
yard with its own pfivata entrance. 

If you have any questions wncsrning this policy please contact Jenette at 761-6293. 

Best regards, 

6- ,?za!&%. 
Jenette Stellato 
Operations Manager 
Pajaro Dunes North Association 
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PAJARO DUNES NORTH ASSOCIATIC , INC. 
101 SHELL ROAD, WATSONVILLE. CA 95076-9665 

(831) 761-7752 * FAX (831) 761-6285 
RECEIVED 

JUN 2 2 2004 

June 21, 2004 

Ron Powers, AlCP 
Beale Land Use Planning Inc. 
100 Doyle Street Suite E 
Santa Cruz, CA 95062 

Subject: Daw Properties Sales Office Relocation 

Dear Mr. Powers, 

On or before July 5, 2004, Daw Properties will be relocating their desk from their existing building, AKA 
"Pro-Shop", to the Gatehouse. At this time the Pajaro Dunes North Association management staff Will be 
relocating their desks from the Gatehouse to an existing building on property, AKA 'Pro-Shop". 

If you have any questions concerning this upcoming move please contact the Association Manager at 
761 -7752. 

I Greg Feaster / 
General Manager 
Pajaro Dunes North Association 

Cc: County of Santa Cruz, Planning Department 
Mickey Holzman, Pajaro Dunes Company 



PAJARO DUNES NORTH ASSOCIATION, INC. 
101 SHELL ROAD, WATSONVILLE. CA 95076-9665 

(831) 761-7752 * FAX (831) 761-6285 

April 28,2004 

To: Santa CNZ County Planning Department 

Re: Proposed New Building And Temporary Trailer on Association Property 

The Pajjnro Dunes Nodi Association Board of Directors, and by a majority vote of the membership has 
approved the proposed new building and a temporaly trailer on Association property, for the use of Pajaro 
Dunes rentals, seminars and sales withia the Pajaro Dunes Community. 

A 6  Sincerely, 

Greg Feaster C C d  
Pajaro Dunes North Association 
General Manager 

S S  T E  



PAJARO DUNES COMPANY 
101 Shell Drive 

Pajaro Dunes, CA 95076 
831-722-4671 

Proposed 4,320 Sq. Ft. Office Building Facts and Statistics Sheet 

Location: 

Homeowner Associations: 

Paiaro Dunes Companv: 

County Benefit: 

Visitor Information: 

Pajaro Dunes Shorebird Area 
101 Shell Drive 
Pajaro Dunes, CA 95076 

Association members 309 
# Voting on project 212 67.9% 
# In favor of project 181 85.4% 

Vacation Rentals, Real Estate Sales, Seminars and 
Conferences, Housekeeping and Maintenance 
Years in Business 30 

Represent 145 homeowners at Pajaro Dunes 
Total employees 25 

TOT taxes paid: 2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

Financial Impact 2001 

2003 
2004 

(9 X Gross) 2002 

# of Reservations: 2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

# States Represented 2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

# People Occupying 200 1 
2002 
2003 
2004 

Average peopleRes. 2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

$243,839 
242,940 
268,422 
293,895 

$24,935,247 
22,200,975 
22,222,233 
26,450,005 

2,657 
2,920 
3,019 
2,925 

39 
34 
41 
37 

18,116 
17,654 
18,660 
19012 

6.8 
6.1 
6.2 
6.5 



Web Statistics: Annual Visits to Site 2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

Pages Read per Visit 2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

On Line Bookine Statistics 1'' Time Renters 2003 
2004 

Out of State Renters 2003 
2004 

Conference Statistics: # of Corporate Events 200 1 
2002 
2003 
2004 

#of School Events 2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

I Page 2 

85,395 
92,158 

125,770 
114,189 

12.1 
15.0 
18.1 
22.7 

77.4% 
70.7% 

7.2% 
15.1% 

60 
50 
43 
56 

20 
18 
25 
30 
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Pajaro Dunes North 
04-0209 

052-38 1-04 
Signs 

Location # I  

Location #2 
Sign to be replaced with Location #2 sign. 
Note: Location signs # 1 and #2 must be approved 
by H.O.A. (In process) Location signs #3 and #4 
have been approved by the H.O.A. 



. *., 



SHOREBIRDS CONDOMWIUMS 

(Pa. 



SHOREBIRDS CONDOMINIUMS 
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LAGOON HOUSE COMMUNITY BUILDING 



LAGOON HOUSE COMMUNITY BUILDING 

I 



LEO RUTH CYPRESS HOUSE COMMUNITY BUILDING 



PRO SHOP AT TENNIS COURTS 



TEMPORARY TRAILER FOR PAJARO DUNES COMPANY 



BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

RESOLUTION NO. -05 

On the motion of Commissioner 
duly seconded by Commissioner 
the following Resolution is adopted. 

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION 
SENDING RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

ON PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held a public hearing on Application 04-0209, 
involving construction of a recreational management sales and rental office on a portion of the 
common area of Pajaro Dunes North, and the Planning Commission has considered the proposed 
amendment to Planned Unit Development Permits No. 3445-U and 82-355-PUD, all testimony 
and evidence received at the public hearing, and the attached staffreport; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission recommends that the 
Board of Supervisors adopt the attached ordinance amending Planned Unit Development Permits 
3445-U and 82-355-PUD. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the planning Commission makes findings and 
recommending approval for the Planned Unit Development Amendment and the Coastal 
Development Permit based on the findings in the Report to the Planning Commission. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the County of Santa Cruz, State of 
California, this 25" day of May, 2005 by the following vote: 

AYES: COMMISSIONERS 
NOES: COMMISSIONERS 
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS 
ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS 

ROB BREMNER, Chairperson 

ATTEST: 
CATHY GRAVES, Secretary . - 1  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
CHRIS CHELEDEN, 



ORDINANCE NO. 

ORDINANCE AMENDING PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 3445-U AND 82-355-PUD 

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz ordains as follows: 

SECTION I 

The Board of Supervisors finds that the public convenience, necessity, and general welfare 
require the amendment of Planned Unit Development No. 3445-U and 82-355-PUD; finds that 
the amendment established herein is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and 
Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan; and finds and certifies that all environmental regulations 
specified in the California Environmental Quality Act, the State and County Environmental 
Guidelines, and Chapter 16.01 of the County Code have been complied with by the issuance of a 
Categorical Exemption for the project. 

SECTION I1 

The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the recommendations and findings of the Planning 
Commission for the amendment of the Planned Unit Development to authorize the use of the 
Pajaro Dunes North common area for commercial purposes to include rental and real estate sales, 
subject to the attached Conditions of Approval. 

SECTION I11 

This ordinance shall take effect on the 3 1' day after the date of h a l  passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 
Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz by the following vote: 

AYES: Supervisors 
NOES: Supervisors 
ABSENT: Supervisors 
ABSTAIN: Supervisors 

day of A 2005 by the Board of 

Tony Campos 
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: 
Clerk of the Board 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

County Counsel 
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General Plan Map 
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Zoning Map 
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facsimile 
TRANSMITTAL 

to: Joan Van der Hoeven 
fax #: 454-2 13 I 
re: Application No. 04-0209 
date: 5/25/04 
Pages: 2, including this cover shzet. 

City warer may be provided for the proposzd project provided that: 
+ a waxer service application is completed and submittcd (if a ncw smvice or 

changes to an existing service are request ; 
t rhe project has a valid address; and 
+ all required water connection, construction, aid impact fees are paid. 

Please coiltact me if you have any questions. 

Fromihe deskof... 

Joy Bader 
Assistmi Engineer 
ciiy of Wabonviile 

Community Development Depament 

Warsonville. CA 95077.5000 
ibader~ci.warsonville.oa.us 

Fax (e31 17284173 

P.O. am 50000 

(8311 72M127 



C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z  
DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION COMMENTS 

Project Planner: Joan Van Der Hoeven - ~- ~ 

Application No. : 04-0209 
APN: 052-161-15 

Date: Ap r i l  28, 2005 
Time: 14:44:47 
Page: 1 

Environmental Planning Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON JUNE 7,  2004 BY ROBERT S LOVELAND ========= _----____ _--______ 

1. A "Flood Hazard Assessment" must be corn l e ted  as pa r t  o f  t h i s  appl icat ion.  NOTE 

complete the assessment. ========= UPDATED ON SEPTEMBER 8, 2004 BY ROBERT S LOVELAND 

1. Item 1 above s t i l l  needs t o  be addressed 

2. The submitted s o i l s  report  has been reviewed and approved by the  County Senior 
C i v i l  Engineer. ========= UPDATED ON NOVEMBER 12, 2004 BY ROBERT S LOVELAND 

1. The Geologic Hazards Assessment (GHA) has been completed (9/30/04). The condi- 
t ions  contained w i th in  t h i s  document must be adhered too .  

Please make sure the pro ject  a rch i tec t  i s  made aware o f  the GHA conditions.The f o l -  
lowing GHA requirements need t o  be addressed before t h i s  appl icat ion can be deemed 
compl e te  : 

A .  On sheet A4.01 ( B i l l  Gould Design, dated 10/15/04) shows f in ished f l o o r  a t  9 
feet .  This does not comply w i t h  condi t ion 2 o f  the GHA (see attached condi t ions).  

6. Please provide the information required under GHA condi t ion 3a & 3b 

C. Please provide the information required under GHA condi t ion 5a & 5b 

2. The f l o o r  plan (sheet A 3 . 0 1  by B i l l  Gould Design) shows 2 new bathrooms. I s  there 
an ex is t ing  leach f ie ld  or i s  one being proposed? Please review GHA condi t ion 8. 

3. It appears a f t e r  reviewing the Drainage & Erosion Control plan(sheet 2.  by Haro. 
Kasunich & Associates. dated 5/18/04) t ha t  the earthwork proposed f o r  the new park- 
ing areas w i l l  exceed 50 cubic yards. Please review GHA condi t ion 9. Note: The an- 
gular crushed rock imported t o  the s i t e  would be considered f i l l .  Provide an es- 
timated o f  f i l l  required t o  complete t h i s  pro ject  as proposed. ========= UPDATED ON 
FEBRUARY 23, 2005 BY KEVIN D CRAWFORD ========= 
NO COMMENT 

UPDATED ON MARCH 15. 2005 BY ROBERT S LOVELAND ========= 

Comments above have been addressed adequately a t  t h i s  t ime. NOTE: Addit ional grading 
information w i l l  be requested a t  the  bu i ld ing  permit stage. 

TO PLANNER: Please forward a copy o f  the p Y ans t o  Jessica DeGrassi so t ha t  she can 
_--______ _--______ 

----_____ _-_______ 

_----____ _-_______ 

Environmental Planning Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON JUNE 7 .  2004 BY ROBERT S LOVELAND ========= -----____ __-______ 

Conditions o f  Approval : 

77 



Discretionary Comments - Continued 
Project Planner: Joan Van Der Hoeven 
Application No. : 04-0209 

APN: 052-161-15 

Da te :  Ap r i l  28, 2005 
Time: 14:44:47 
Page: 2 

1. A "Plan Review" l e t t e r  from the  ro jec t  geotechnical engineer must be submitted 
t o  Environmental Planning p r i o r  t o  gu i ld ing permit issuance. 

2. One eucalyptus t ree ,  i d e n t i f i e d  on sheet A1.O1. i s  acceptable t o  remove but  must 
be replaced with two 15 ga l lon s ize o r  larger Monterey Cypress t rees and lanted 
w i th in  the same v i c i n i t y  o f  the t r e e  removed, The replacement t rees must Le main- 
ta ined i n  a healthy s ta te  i n  perpetui ty,  The locat ion o f  the two replacement trees 
shal l  be shown on the s i t e  plan p r i o r  t o  bu i ld ing permit issuance. 

3 .  A deta i led erosion control  plan shal l  be submitted f o r  review. 

4. Submit a deta i led grading plan f o r  review, Include imported f i l l  material should 
i t  be required f o r  engineered f i l l  o r  baserock mater ia l .  NOTE: F i l l  amount not t o  
exceed 50 cubic yards. 

5. Provide t ree  protect ion de ta i l s  f o r  t rees w i th in  the pro ject  disturbance area. 

6 .  Record and submit the fo l lowing form t o  Environmental Planning: "Declaration 
Regarding the Issuance o f  a Development Permit i n  an Area Subject t o  Geologic 
Hazards". 

NO COMMENT 
UPDATED ON FEBRUARY 23, 2005 BY KEVIN  D CRAWFORD ========= _________ ______-__ 

Project Review Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON JUNE 10, 2004 BY JOAN VAN DER HOEVEN ========= 
Project  must comply w i th  County Code Section 13.10.552, Parking Standards 1 space 
per 200 sq f t  o f f i c e  space. Signage must comply w i t h  County Code Section 
13.10.580(b) - provide plan. Provide de ta i l s  o f  Daw Properties sales o f f i c e  reloca- 
t i o n  t o  Gate House. Provide de ta i l s  o f  container storage d ispos i t ion from tennis 
courts. Provide Landscape Plan wi th  detai 1s o f  proposed t ree  removal/replacement 
w i t h  drought to le ran t  nat ive species. Provide mater ia ls/color boards f o r  review by 
C0unt.v Urban Desiqner. Provide Pa.iaro Dunes Home Owner's Association review and aD- 

--____--- _________ 

provai o f  rev i  sed-proposal . - 
- 

UPDATED ON JUNE 10. 2004 BY JOAN VAN DER HOEVEN ========= 
UPDATED ON SEPTEMBER 22. 2004 BY JOAN VAN DER HOEVEN ========= 

_________ --_____-- 
_________ -______-_ 

~~ ~ ~ .. . ~ 

F1 ood Hazard Assessment i s  being processed by Envi ronmental P1 anner , Jessica 
DeGrassi (454-3162). Please DATE any plans so t ha t  the  most recent version i s  
read i l y  apparent. Ap r i l  Minutes o f  the Pajaro Dunes Home Owner's Association do not 
give f i n a l  approval o f  the revised (undated) p ro jec t .  Please forward a copy o f  the 
Associat ion's approval o f  t h i s  l a t e s t  submittal.  Signs must be consistent w i t h  
County Code Section 13.10.582 (Attached), O f f - s i t e  signage (Beach Street )  are regu- 
la ted  by Publ ic Works T r a f f i c  Engineering. 

UPDATED ON OCTOBER 18, 2004 BY JOAN VAN DER HOEVEN ========= 
Project  e levat ion i s  not consistent w i th  required elevat ion o f  14 fee t  above sea 
leve l  as  per Geohazards assessment and Haro/Kasunich assesments. Demonstrate t ha t  
parking i s  consistent w i th  13.10.552. 

No development sha l l  encroach onto the  15-foot wide pedestrian access-way dedicated 
f o r  publ ic  use as per Condition #8 o f  Use Permit 3445-U, Pajaro I1 Planned Un i t  
Development, Grant Deed recorded i n  Book 2286 Page 593 of the Of f i c ia l  Records o f  

_________ _________ 

UPDATED ON FEBRUARY 8, 2005 BY JOAN VAN DER HOEVEN ========= =E======= 
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Discretionary Comments - Continued 
Project Planner: Joan Van Der Hoeven 
Application No.: 04-0209 

APN: 052-161-15 

Date: A p r i l  28, 2005 
Time: 14:44:47 
Page: 3 

Santa Cruz County on Feb 26, 1973. The pedestrian access easement connects a 5-acre 
parcel o f  land dedicated f o r  pub l i c  use (APN 052-381-05). owned by the County o f  
Santa Cruz, t o  the beach lands o f  the S t a t e  o f  Ca l i fo rn ia .  

UPDATED ON MARCH 14, 2005 BY JOAN VAN DER HOEVEN ========= 
Updated review by Design Committee o f  Pajaro Dunes Home owner's assoc required. 
_________ _________ 

Project Review Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON JUNE 10, 2004 BY JOAN VAN DER HOEVEN ========= _________ --_______ 

Comply w i t h  Coastal Act Section 30222 (p r i va te  lands f o r  v i s i t o r - se rv ing  commercial 
recreational f a c i l i t i e s )  i n  providing mi t iga t ion  f o r  the  loss o f  tennis court 
f a c i l i t i e s  w i th  a l ternate recreational opportunit ies such as a par course pa ra l l e l  
t o  ex is t ing  pathways, jogging paths f o r  example. Comply w i th  Coastal Act Section 
30213 ( v i s i t o r  and recreational f a c i l t i e s )  i n  providing v i s i t o r  accommodations. 
Design o f  t he  proposed structure t o  " t i e  i n "  w i th  ex is t ing  Cypress House wi th  use o f  
consistent mater ia ls,  maintain minimum 10-foot separation, use o f  r i v e r  rock natural  
drainage, screen t rash receptacles, provide connecting walkways. provide 1 igh t ing  
de ta i l s  e tc .  Provide de ta i l s  o f  fu tu re  use o f  former earth-shel tered tennis pro shop 
current ly  used as the Daw Propert ies real  estate o f f i c e  which i s  t o  be relocated t o  
the Gate House. Exist ing temporary t r a i l e r  t o  be removed from s i t e .  

NO COMMENT 

Address previous comments, 

UPDATED ON SEPTEMBER 22, 2004 BY JOAN VAN DER HOEVEN ========= 

UPDATED ON OCTOBER 18. 2004 BY JOAN VAN DER HOEVEN ========= 

---______ _________ 

_________ ---______ 

Dpw Drainage Completeness Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

The applicant was contacted by t h i s  de artment on September 9, 2004 f o r  c l a r i f i c a  
t i o n  on the  roposed drainage system: R owever, the phone c a l l  was not  returned. 

1) Using sump pumps t o  handle on-s i te  runof f  should be considered f o r  use only a f t e r  
it i s  determined tha t  no other method i s  su i tab le .  Is a g rav i ty  f low drainage system 
feasible f o r  t h i s  s i t e?  

2) To lessen the need f o r  a sump pump system o r  other piped method, i s  i t  feas ib le  
f o r  t h i s  development t o  make use o f  pervious o r  semi-impervious surfaces and / or 
more landscaped areas t o  deal wi th  on-s i te  runof f?  

A l l  subsequent submittals f o r  t h i s  appl icat ion must be done through the Planning 
Department. Submittals made d i r e c t l y  t o  Public Works w i l l  r esu l t  i n  delays. 

Please c a l l  o r  v i s i t  the Dept. o f  Public Works, Stormwater Management Div is ion,  from 
8:OG am t o  12:OG pm i f  you have any questions. ========= UPDATED ON NOVEMBER 9. 2004 

Haro. Kasunich and Associates, Inc.  l e t t e r  dated October 4, 2004 addressing comments 

REVIEW ON SEPTEMBER 17. 2004 BY CARISA REGALADO ========= 
_________ ----_____ 

Therefore, p ? ease c l a r i f y  the fo l lowing items: 

BY CARISA REGALADO ===E===== 
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from 9/17/04 review has been received 

This appl icat ion i s  complete f o r  the discret ionary phase. ========= UPDATED ON MARCH 
4, 2005 BY ALYSON B TOM ========= No new comment, 

Dpw Drainage Miscellaneous Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON SEPTEMBER 17, 2004 BY CARISA REGALAOO ========= ---___-__ _________ 
No comment. ========= UPDATED ON NOVEMBER 9. 2004 BY CARISA REGALADO ========= 
No comment. ========= UPDATED ON MARCH 4, 2005 BY ALYSON B TOM ========= A recorded 
maintenance agreement f o r  the  proposed s i l t  and grease t rap  i s  required p r i o r  t o  
bu i ld ing  permit issuance. 

Zone 7A fees w i l l  be assessed on the net  increase i n  impervious area due t o  t h i s  
p ro jec t .  Please c lea r l y  describe a l l  proposed work. Please note t h a t  the  s i t e  plans 
w i th  rev is ion date o f  2/11/05 does not show any work i n  the  parking area as was 
shown on the  previous rev is ion dated 10/15/04. 

Dpw Road Engineering Completeness Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

Please show an ex is t ing  s i t e  plan o f  en t i r e  s i t e  on a separate sheet. Parking spaces 
and a i s l e  widths should be dimensioned. This information w i l l  a l low f o r  proper 
review o f  the  p ro jec t .  ========= UPDATED ON SEPTEMBER 7 ,  2004 BY GREG J MARTIN 

REVIEW ON JUNE 1, 2004 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= ---______ --___-___ 

Previous comments not addressed. An ex is t ing  s i t e  plan and a proposed s i t e  plan 
should be shown on separate sheets t o  al low review o f  the proposed pro ject .  

I f  you have any questions please contact Greg Mart in a t  831-454-2811, 

Dpw Road Engineering Miscellaneous Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON JUNE 1. 2004 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 
UPDATED ON SEPTEMBER 7 ,  2004 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 

Cal Dept o f  ForestryKounty F i r e  Completeness Corn 

---______ _________ 
-----____ ----_____ 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON JUNE 29, 2004 BY JAN C MCNOWN ========= 
UPDATED ON JUNE 29, 2004 BY JAN C MCNOWN ========= 

--_______ -----____ 
--_______ _________ 
DEPARTMENT NAME: CDF 
Add the appropriate NOTES and DETAILS showing t h i s  informat ion on your plans and 
RESUBMIT, w i th  an annotated copy o f  t h i s  l e t t e r :  
Note on the plans tha t  these plans are i n  compliance w i th  Ca l i fo rn ia  Bui ld ing and 
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F i re  Codes (2001) as amended by the  author i ty  having j u r i s d i c t i o n .  
The job copies o f  the bu i ld ing and f i r e  systems plans and permits must be ons i te  
during inspections. 
NOTE on the plans the OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE/FIRE 
RATING and SPRINKERED o r  NONSPRINKERED as determined by the bu i ld ing  o f f i c a l  and 
out l ined i n  P a r t  I V  o f  the Cal i forn ia  Bui ld ing Code, e.g.  R-3. Type V-N, 
Spr i  nkl ered. 
F I R E  FLOW requirements f o r  the subject property are 500 GPM. Note on the plans the 
REQUIRED and AVAILABLE F I R E  FLOW. The AVAILABLE F I R E  FLOW information can be ob- 
tained from the  water company. 
SHOW on the  plans a publ ic f i r e  hydrant w i th in  250 feet  of any por t ion o f  the 
property, along the f i r e  department access route, meeting the  minimum required f i r e  
f low f o r  the bu i ld ing.  This information can be obtained from the water company. 
NOTE on the  plans tha t  the bu i ld ing  sha l l  be protected by an approved automatic f i r e  
spr ink ler  system complying wi th  the cur ren t l y  adopted ed i t i on  o f  NFPA 13 and Chapter 
35 o f  Ca l i fo rn ia  Bui ld ing Code and adopted standards o f  the author i ty  having j u r i s -  
d i c t i on ,  
NOTE t ha t  the  des igner / ins ta l ler  sha l l  submit three (3 )  sets of plans and calcula-  
t ions  f o r  the underground and overhead Residential Automatic F i re  Spr inkler System 
t o  t h i s  agency f o r  approval. I n s t a l l a t i o n  shal l  fo l low our guide sheet. 
NOTE on the  plans tha t  an UNDERGROUND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM WORKING DRAWING must be 
prepared by the des igner / ins ta l ler .  The plans shal l  comply w i t h  the UNDERGROUND FIRE 
PROTECTION SYSTEM INSTALLATION POLICY HANDOUT. 
Bui ld ing numbers shal l  be provided. Numbers shal l  be a minimum o f  4 inches i n  height 
on a contrast ing background and v i s i b l e  from the s t ree t ,  addi t ional  numbers shal l  be 
i ns ta l l ed  on a d i rect ional  sign a t  the  property driveway and s t ree t .  
NOTE on the  plans tha t  the roo f  covering shal l  be no less than C lass  "B" rated roof .  
NOTE on the plans t h a t  a 30 foot  clearance w i l l  be maintained w i th  non-combustible 
vegetation around a l l  structures o r  t o  the property l i n e  (whichever i s  a shorter 
distance). Single specimens o f  t rees,  ornamental shrubbery o r  s im i la r  p lants  used as 
ground covers, provided they do not  form a means o f  rap id ly  t ransmi t t ing f i r e  from 
nat ive growth t o  any s t ructure are exempt. 
SHOW on the  plans. DETAILS o f  compliance w i th  the Access Standards o f  the Santa Cruz 
County General Plan (Objective 6.5 F i re  Hazards). 
A l l  br idges. cu lver ts  and crossings shal l  be c e r t i f i e d  by a registered engineer. 
Minimum capacity of 25 tons. Cal-Trans H-20 loading standard. 
SHOW on the  plans, DETAILS of compliance w i th  the driveway requirements. The 
driveway sha l l  be 27 feet  minimum width and maximum twenty percent slope. 
The driveway sha l l  be i n  place t o  the fo l lowing standards p r i o r  t o  any framing con- 
s t ruct ion,  o r  construction w i l l  be stopped: 
- The driveway surface shal l  be " a l l  weather", a minimum 6" o f  compacted aggregate 
base rock, C l a s s  2 o r  equivalent c e r t i f i e d  by a l icensed engineer t o  95% compaction 
and shal l  be maintained. - ALL WEATHER SURFACE: sha l l  be a minimum o f  6"  o f  com- 
pacted Class I 1  base rock f o r  grades u t o  and including 5%. o i l  and screened f o r  
grades up t o  and including 15% and a s p l a l t i c  concrete f o r  grades exceeding 15%, but  
i n  no case exceeding 20%. - The maximum grade o f  the  driveway shal l  not exceed 20%. 
w i th  grades of 15% not permitted f o r  distances o f  more than 200 feet  a t  a t ime. - 
The driveway sha l l  have an overhead clearance o f  14 feet  ve r t i ca l  distance f o r  i t s  
e n t i r e  width. - A turn-around area which meets the requirements of the f i r e  depart- 
ment shal l  be provided f o r  access roads and driveways i n  excess o f  150 fee t  i n  
length. - Drainage de ta i l s  for the road o r  driveway sha l l  conform t o  current en- 
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gineering pract ices,  including erosion control measures. - A l l  p r i va te  access roads, 
driveways, turn-arounds and bridges are the respons ib i l i t y  o f  the  owner(s) o f  record 
and shal l  be maintained t o  ensure the f i r e  department safe and expedient passage a t  
a l l  t imes. - The driveway shal l  be thereaf ter  maintained t o  these standards a t  a l l  
times 
The street/access road shal l  be named and addressed by the County Of f i ce  o f  Emer- 
gency Services. Street signs shal l  be posted, and maintained. t o  County Public 
Works. Green and white County s t y l e  signs shal l  be used. 
Plan check i s  based upon plans submitted t o  t h i s  o f f i c e .  Any changes o r  a l te ra t ions  
shal l  be re-submitted f o r  review p r i o r  t o  construct ion.  
72 hour minimum not ice i s  required p r i o r  t o  any inspection and/or t e s t .  
Note: As a condi t ion o f  submittal o f  these plans. the  submitter. designer and i n -  
s t a l l e r  c e r t i f y  tha t  these plans and de ta i l s  comply w i t h  the  applicable Specif ica- 
t ions ,  Standards, Codes and Ordinances, agree tha t  they are so le ly  responsible f o r  
compliance w i th  applicable Specif ications, Standards, Codes and Ordinances, and f u r -  
ther  agree t o  correct  any def ic iencies noted by t h i s  review, subsequent review. i n -  
spection o r  other source, and, t o  hold harmless and without prejudice,  the reviewing 
agency. 
Note: See attached l e t t e r  regarding roadways/drives t o  be marked as f i r e  lanes 

UPDATED ON JUNE 29, 2004 BY JAN C MCNOWN ========= _----____ _________ 
UPDATED ON JUNE 29. 2004 RY JAN C MCNOWN ========= _________ _________ 

SHOW ON BUILOING-PLANS-A-CLOUD~NG oF'FIRE NOTES-LISTED ABOVE. NO NEW FIRE NOTES FROM 
CDF/COUNTY FIRE. ========= UPDATED ON MARCH 24, 2005 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ========= 
THE BUILDING I S  TO HAVE THE F I R E  ALARM INSTALLED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2001 CFC 
AND THE SANTA CRUZ COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE. 

THE FIRE SERVICE UNDERGROUND, F IRE SPRINKLER AND F IRE ALARM SYSTEM ARE SEPARATE, 
DEFERRED SUBMITrALS. ========= UPDATED ON MARCH 24. 2005 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER -----____ __--_____ 

Cal Dept o f  Forestry/County Fire Miscellaneous Coin 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON JUNE 29. 2004 BY JAN C MCNOWN ========= 
UPDATED ON JUNE 29, 2004 BY JAN C MCNOWN ========= 
UPDATED ON JUNE 29, 2004 BY JAN C MCNOWN ========= 

UPDATED ON AUGUST 26, 2004 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ========= 
UPDATED ON AUGUST 26, 2004 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ========= 
UPDATED ON MARCH 24, 2005 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ========= 

------___ __---____ 
-----____ ___--____ 
_________ -----____ 
NO COMMENT _________ -----____ 
_________ _----____ 
-----____ _________ 



B I L L  G D U L O  D E S I G N  August 10,2004 
A R T  a A R C H I T E C T U R E  

3 9 4 - A  U m b a r g e r  R d  

San J o s e ,  C A  95111  

Phone 408.224.9890 

Fax 408.224.9891 

w w w . b Q d e s i g n . c o m  

Joan Van Der Hoeven, AICP 
Planner IV 
County of Santa Cruz Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street - 4" Floor 
Santa Cruz CA 95060 

Re: Application #04-0209 
APN #052-381-04 
BGD 67014lHl 

Dear Ms. Van Der Hoeven: 

Attached please find the resubmittal of documents for the above application reflecting 
responses to comments issued by your office on June 10, 2005. We would like to call your 
attention to the revised elevations, which are somewhat different in approach from that 
discussed with you and Larry Kasparowitz during your site visit. 

Subsequent to your visit, we met with the Architectural Design committee of the 
Homeowner's Association, who expressed their strong interest in having the new building 
be much more similar to the adjacent residential buildings. Specifically, we discussed the 
characteristic trimmed roof edge with no overhang, the use of geometric forms that 
provide vertical and horizontal variation, and the overall asymmetric composition of 
forms. After this meeting, we produced the current revised architectural expression 
incorporating these concepts that both the committee and Owner find acceptable. 

While different from what we discussed, we believe this approach addresses the primary 
concerns from Mr. Kasparowitz's review, namely, variation in building bulk, massing, 
and scale, composition of projections and recesses, and general building articulation. 

The only item not included in this resubmittal is the materials board. It is our intent to 
exactly match the shingle siding and roofing of the residential building. We are currently 
waiting on samples of these items in order complete the board. 

Please feel free to call me at (408) 224-9890 if you have any questions. Thank you for 
your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Martin Hochroth 

http://www.bQdesign.com




INTEROFFICE MEMO 

Evaluation 
Criteria 

APPLICATION N O  04-0209 (2nd routing) 

Date: August 19,2004 

To: 

From: Larry Kasparowitz. Urban Designer 

Re: 

Joan Van der Hoeven, Project Planner 

Design Review for a new office building at Pajaro Dunes (Pajaro Dunes North Association, owner I 
Hochroth I applicant) 

Meets criteria Does not meet Urban Designer's 

In code ( d ) criteria ( d ) Evaluation 

COMPLETENESS ISSUES 

1 The plans as submitted are complete enough for Design Review. 

GENERAL PLAN /ZONING CODE ISSUES 

Desian Review Authority 

13.20.130 The Coastal Zone Design Criteria are applicable to any development requiring a Coastal Zone 
Approval. 

Desian Review Standards 

13.20.130 Design cnteria for coastal zone developments 

I I I 

Visual Compatibility 

c/ All new devdopment shall be sited, 
designed and landscaped to be 
visually compatible and integrated with 
the character of surrounding 
neighborhoods or areas 

Minimum S i e  Disturbance 
Grading, earth moving. and removal of I .A I I v major iegetation shaibe minimized. 
DeveloDers shall be encuuraaed to I .' I I 

I V maintain ail mature trees ov& 6 inches 
in diameter except where 
circumstances require their removal, 
such as obstruction of the building 
site, dead or diseased trees, or 
nuisance species. 



Application No: 04-0209 August 19,2004 

Special landscape features (rock 
outcroppings, prominent natural 
landforms, tree groupings) shall be 
retained. 

J 

Structures located near ridges shall be I 
sited and designed not to project 
above the ridgeline or tree canopy at 

NIA 

I I 
the ridgeline I I 
Land divisions which would create 

or least visible from the public view. 
Development shall not block views of I .A I I 

NIA 

v 
the shoreline from scenic road 
turnouts, rest stops or vista points 
Site Planning 
Development shall be sited and 
designed to fit the physical setting 
carefully so that its presence is 
subordinate to the natural character of 
the site, maintaining the natural 
features (streams, major drainage, 
mature trees, dominant vegetative 
communities) 
Screening and landscaping suitable to 
the site shall be used to soften the 
visual imoact of develooment in the 

J 

J 

Development shall be located, if 
possible, on parts of the site not visible 

viewshed 
Building design 
Structures shall be designed to fit the 
topography of the site with minimal J 

NIA 

cutting, grading, or filling for I I I 
Pitched, rather than flat roofs, which NIA 
are surfaced with non-reflective 
materials except for solar energy 
devices shall be encouraged 
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development 
The requirement for restoration of 
visually blighted areas shall be in 
scale with the size of the prowsed 

J Natural materials and colors which 
blend with the vegetative cover of the 
site shall be used, or if the structure is 
located in an existing cluster of 
buildings, colors and materials shall 
repeat or harmonize with those in the 

NIA 

cluster I I I 
Large agricultural structures 
The visual impact of large agricultural I I 

Directly lighted, brightly colored, 

structures shall be minim'ked by I 
locating the structure within or near an 1 

~ 

J 

existing group of buildings 
The visual impact of large agricultural 1 I 
SiruclJres shall be minimized by Lsing 
mater:a.s and colors which blend with 
the building duster or the naiLral 
vegetative cover of the sde (except for 

1 

I 
greenhouses). 
The visual impact of large agricultural 
structures shall be minimized by using 

I landscaping to screen or soften-the 1 I 
appearance of the structure 
Restoration I 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

NIA 

Signs 
Materials, scale, location and 
orientation of sions shall harmonize J 

- rotating, reflective, blinking, flashing or 
moving signs are prohibited 
Illumination of signs shall be permitted 
only for state and county directional 
and informational signs, except in 
designated cnmmercial and visitor 
sewing zone districts 

c, 
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in the Highway 1 viewshed, except 
within the Davenport commercial area, 
only CALTRANS standard signs and 
public parks, or parking lot 
identiimtion signs, shall be pemitted 
to be visible from the highway. These 
signs shall be of natural unobtrusive 
materials and colors 

Blufftop development and IandscaDina 

NIA 

Beach Viewsheds 
- 

(e.g., decks, patios, structures, t&s, 
shrubs, etc.) in rural areas shall be set 
back from the bluff edge a sufficient 
distance to be out of sight from the 
shoreline, or if infeasible, not visually 
intrusive 
No new permanent structures on open 
beaches shall be allowed, except 
where permitted pursuant to Chapter 
16.10 (Geologic Hazards) or Chapter 
16.20 (Grading Regulations) 
The design of permitted structures 
shall minimize visual intrusion, and 
shall incorporate materials and 
finishes that harmonize with the 
character of the area. Natural 
materials are preferred 

NIA 
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County of Santa Cruz 

COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

P.O. DRAWER F-2, 6059 HIGHWAY 9, FELTON, CA 95018 
(831) 335-5355 FAX: (831) 335-4053 TDD: (831) 454-2123 

JOHN FERREIRA, CHIEF 

JoanVanderHoeven 
701 Ocean St., 4* Floor 
Santa Cruz, Ca 65060 
Application #04-0209 

Dear Joan, 

The plans for the new building at Pajaro Dunes have been reviewed and need to have the 
additional notes added to the velums at the time of the permit application. 

1) The building is to be equipped with automatic fire sprinklers throughout, 
including the underside of the structure. The system is to be installed to 1999 
NFPA 13 standards. 

2) The building is to have the fire alarm installed to the requirements of the 2001 
CFC and the Santa Cruz County Fire Marshal’s Office. 

3) The fire service underground, fire sprinkler and fire alarm system are separate, 
deferred submittals. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Fire Marshal’s Office at (831)335-6748. 

Sincerely, 

John Ferreira 
Fire Chief 

BY 

& b i t  

Colleen Baxter 
Fire Inspector 



Joan Vanderhoeven 

From: James Davies 
Sent: 
To: Joan Vanderhoeven 
Subject: 

Thursday, March 10, 2005 2:32 PM 

04-0209 - Pajaro Dunes Office Building -Accessibility Review 

Joan, 
The plans for this project don't seem to have much in the way of 
accessibility incorporated into the preliminary design. The ramps 
shown on the front and back seem to meet the minumum code 
requirements but there is no mention of most of the other major 
accessible components. 
Please have the applicant review the brochure link, 
http://sccounty0l .co.santa-cruz.ca.us/planning/brochures/access_plancheck.htm 
When the submitted plans show accessible features such as 
parking, path of travel, slopes, and in general all of the code 
requirements from chapter 116 of the 2001California Building code, 
then we can review the plans for compliance. 

Thanks, 
Jim 

http://sccounty0l
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Joan Vanderhoeven 
From: Barry Samuel 
Sent: 
To: Joan Vanderhoeven 
Subject: App 04-0209 

Hi Joan, 

The Parks Department has no comments on this project. 

Thanks, 

Barry C. Samuel 

Friday, May 14, 2004 10:45 AM 

I 

~ 

~ 

Joan Vanderhoeven 

From: Bob Olson 
Sent: Monday, March 07,2005 901 AM 
To: Joan Vanderhoeven 
Subject: APPLICATION NUMBER 04-0209 

Joan: 

The County Parks Department has no comments regarding Application Number 04-0209 (APN 052-381 -04). 

Thanks, 

Bob Olson, 
Park planner 

Ext. 7939 



HARO, KASUNICH AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Colvsucri~o G ~ a r c c w ~ $ c a ~  & COAST% ENG~NEERS 

Project No. SC8530.1 
4 October 2004 

PAJARO DUNES ON MONTEREY BAY 
c/o Mickey Holzman 
2661 Beach Road 
Watsonville, California 95076 

Subject: Response To Santa Cruz County 
Department of Public Works Comments 
Dated 22 September 2004 Ey C a r m  Regaladc 

Reference: Proposed Modular Office Structure 
Pajaro Dunes North 
101 Shell Road 

Cypress House Tennis Courts 
Watsonville, Santa Cruz County, California 

APN 052-381-04 

Dear Mr. Holzman: 

At the request of Ron Powers, Land Use Consultant, our firm is addressing the 
Santa Cruz County Department of Public Works comment's regarding our 
Drainage and Erosion control plan for the project dated 18 May 2004. 

Comment 1: 

"Using sump pumps to handle on site runoff should be considered for use only 
aftsr it is determined tinat no other method is suitable. Is a gravity flow drainage 
system feasible for this site?" 

Response: 

A gravity flow drainage system is not feasible for this site due to the lack of relief 
of existing grades in relation to the nearest suitable discharge point. The nearest 
slough discharge point from the historic area of flooding to the slough is 280 feet. 
The difference in elevation between these two points is 2 feet. This equates to a 
flow gradient of less than 1%. Given the quantity of runoff that is collecting in the 
low area, a gravity feed systems is inadequate to disperse runoff in a timely 
manner. Historically, we understand a gravity feed system was installed in this 
area and since than had been abandoned because it would back up during 
winter months and flood the low area. A 135 GPM sump pump was then 
installed to disperse runoff in lieu of the gravity line. 

116 EAST LAKE AVENUE - WATSONVILLE. CALIFORNIA 95076 - (831) 722-4175 . Fax (831) 722-3202 



Pajaro Dunes on Monterey Bay 
Project No. SC8530.1 
101 Shell Road 
6 October 2004 
Page 2 

Comment 2: 

“To lessen the need for a sump pump system or other piped method, is it feasible 
for this development to make use of pervious or semi-impervious surfaces and/or 
more landscape areas to deal with on-site runoff?” 

Response: 

Runoff from new AC driveways and parking areas is required to be treated 
througn a silt/grease trap prior tcj discharging into the slough. To contain 
silt/grease in the trap during extreme coastal or inland flooding the grease trap 
needs to be located above the 1OOyr FEMA flood elevation of +13.0 feet NGVD. 
The area of finished paved elevation is at +7 feet NGVD and will occasionally 
flood. Thus use of pervious or semi-impervious surfaces to divert runoff to a 
silt/grease trap located above the 100 year flood plain is not feasible. This is 
another reason why a sump pump must be used to divert runoff through the 
grease trap and into the slough. 

If you have any questions regarding our response, please call our office. 

Sincerely, 

HARO, KASUNICH AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

William E. St. Clair 
Engineeiiny Technician 

Copies: 1 to Addressee 
1 to Marty Hochroth, Bill Gotild Design 
3 to Ron Powers, Land Use Consultant 

473 
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FUCHARD BEALE 
Land Use Planning 

Incorporated 
100 Doyle Street Suite E 
Santa Cmz, CA 95062 
(831) 425-5999 
FAX (831) 425-1565 

Masters of Architecture 
Univ. of CA, Berkeley 

-. 
May 28,2004 

Joan Van der Hoeven 
County Planning Department 
County of Santa Cruz 
70 1 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

RE: Pajaro Dunes Application 04-0209 
APN 052-381-04 

Dear Joan, 

Thank you for allowing me to review the files with you and to get familiar 
with this application. I appreciate your feedback relating to your project 
concerns. 

Now that I have had an opportunity to learn more about the background 
of this project, I wanted to give you more information that you may not 
have at this time. 

I have also asked the architect Marty Hochroth, Bill Gould Design to 
contact you and Lany Kasparowitz to see if he can address the 
architectural/design concerns. 

As  you are aware, the Pajaro Dunes development is separated into north 
and south areas. Currently, south Pajaro Dunes has 2 real estate 
offices; Sandy Casey and DAW Properties. There is currently no 
conference facility rental agency in South Pajaro Dunes. 

North Pajaro Dunes is proposing to have 2 real estate offices. DAW 
properties and Pajaro Dunes Company. DAW properties will have one 
desk located at the gatehouse and the other existing real estate office will 
be moving out of the Lagoon House annex to convert it to community 
use. Pajaro Dunes Company will occupy the proposed office subject of 

H 
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this application. Pajaro Dunes Company also handles vacation rentals 
and conference/seminar facilities. Pajaro Dunes Company is the only 
office that handles conference facilities. 

Unlike typical real estate offices, these offices are site specific and are 
exclusive to the unique Pajaro Dunes development. Therefore, having an 
office in Watsonville or another part of the County is not efficient, 
particularly with the amount of vacation rental business associated with 
the development. 

I understand that one of your concerns relates to why an existing 
building is not being considered for remodeling. This option was 
explored and it was determined that a remodel would definitely reduce 
the amount of available space for conferences and seminars, which is a 
long-established visitor serving activity. 

Another concern you expressed w a s  the change of use relating to the PR 
zoning. Over time, tennis use has become less of an attraction for 
guests, but the rental and conference business remains high. We believe 
that converting one tennis court to a real estate, rental and 
conference/ seminar office building use seems consistent with the PR 
district and Coastal Commission vision of promoting visitor-serving uses 
for the zone district. This also seems to be justified as a similar permit 
was requested and approved for the south Pajaro Dunes, even though 
the south permit did not include conferencelseminar uses, which are 
definitely visitor-serving uses. 

I hope this helps fill in some of the initial questions that you had. Please 
let me know if you would like to discuss any of these items in more 
detail. 

Sincerely, 

RICHARD BEALE LAND USE PLANNING + 
Ron Powers, AICP 

cc: Ellen Pirie, District Supervisor 
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August 11,2004 

Joan Van der Hoeven, AICP 
County Planning Department 
County of Santa Cruz 
701 Ocean Street, 4* Floor 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

RE: Pajaro Dunes Application 04-0209 
APN 052-381-04 

Dear Joan, 

Attached are revised plans and supporting .-iformation to respond to 
your June 10, 2004 letter. 

Proiect Review Completeness Comments 

The parking has been revised to meet parking requirements. 
e Please see attached sign plan information. 

Please see attached Pajaro Dunes North Association letter 
regarding Daw Property relocation. 
The storage containers will be relocated. Please see the attached 
letter from Pajaro Dunes North Association. 
A landscape plan has been provided to complement the existing 
landscaping at the Leo Ruth Cypress House. 
A materials/color board is attached. 

e The Pajaro Dunes North Association approval/minutes are 
attached. 

Proiect Review Miscellaneous Comments 

Coastal Act Section 30222. On August 4,2004 Mickey Holzman 
and I met with David DeBoer, President Pajaro Dunes North 
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Homeowners Association and Greg Feaster, General Manager 
Pajaro Dunes North Association. It was believed that the par 
course alternative would be seen as visually disruptive to the 
natural ambiance and character of Pajaro Dunes. A s  an  
alternative to the par course recreation option, we are requesting 
County approval for 2 nature-interpretive signs to be associated 
with the Pajaro Dunes North existing pond. 
In reviewing the Coastal Act language, it seems that the objective 
to “...enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation ...” is 
consistent with the proposed interpretive signs. The existing pond 
is habitat for a large number of birds associated with the coast and 
the low profile signs will be a way to tie in coastal recreation with 
the Pajaro Dunes namesake. Please see the following suggested 
locations for these signs. 

Sign can be located on pond side of path or other 
location to be determined. 

M 
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Coastal Act Section 30213 Visitor and Recreation Facilities. The 
interpretive signs are a form of “...lower cost recreation facilities. ..n 
as encouraged by this coastal policy. Removing one existing tennis 
court does not conflict with the Coastal Act or original Use Permit 
conditions. Pajaro Dunes North was not required to maintain a 
certain number of courts and removing the court will not adversely 
reduce coastal recreation opportunities. The tennis court usage 
has dropped significantly since their installation and removing one 
court is not an impact on coastal recreation. 
Also attached is information on overall usage of the Shorebirds 
area of Pajaro Dunes, which indicates the number of visitors and 
usage as managed through the Pajaro Dunes Company. The 
proposed office facility will provide a central location for visitors 
desiring to rent vacation units and plan/attend seminars and 
conferences. 
Design issues. The project has been modified to integrate with the 
existing architecture of Pajaro Dunes North. Please see attached 
plans and letter from Bill Gould Design. 

Summary 

We believe the modifications made to the original proposal are consistent 
with the requested changes from the departmental reviews. Please let me 

H 
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know if you need any additional information. We look forward to moving 
toward the Planning Commission hearing. 

Sincerely, 

RICHARD BEALE LAND USE PLANNING 

Pu 
Ron Powers, AICP 

cc: Mickey Holzman, Pajaro Dunes Company 

99 IT I 
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
701 OCEAN STREET, SUlTE310, SANTACRUZ, CA95060 

(831) 454-2580 FAX: (831) 454-2131 Too: (831) 454-2123 
TOM BURNS, DIRECTOR 

September 30,2004 

Martin Hochroth 
394-A Umbarger Road 
San Jose, CA 951 11 

Subject: GEOLOGIC HAZARDS ASSESSMENT 
APN: 052-381-04 

PERMIT APPLICATION NUMBER: 04-0209 
LOCATION: Shell Road 

OWNER: Pajaro Dunes North Association 

Dear Mr. Hochroth, 

We have recently conducted a site inspection of the parcel referenced above where a 
4,320 commercial office building is proposed. This inspection was completed to assess 
the property for possible flood hazards due to its proximity to Watsonville Slough. The 
purpose of this letter is to briefly describe our site observations, outline permit 
conditions with respect to geologic planning issues and to complete the hazards 
assessment for this property. 

The subject parcel is located near the Watsonville Slough. Published maps on file with 
the Planning Department indicate that the parcel is within this stream's federally 
designated 100-year floodplain. 

Enclosed copies of the federal flood maps indicate the flood hazard boundaries in this 
area and the approximate parcel location (see Figures l a  and 1 b). The flood hazard 
maps delineate the extent of flooding which is anticipated during a 100-year flood, an 
event with a one percent chance of occurring in any given year. Flooding to an 
approximate level of 13 feet above mean sea level is anticipated to occur once every 
hundred years on the basis of this mapping. However, this does not preclude flooding 
from occurring due to events smaller in magnitude than the 100-year flood or for the 
"100-year flood from occurring two years in a row. For your information, the January, 
1982 storm did not result in 100-year flood levels for any of the streams monitored in 
Santa Cruz County. 

The flood hazard maps for the County were recently revised by the federal government 
due to the County's participation in the National Flood Insurance Program. This 
program enables property owners to obtain insurance coverage for flood damage to 
residential and commercial structures and their contents. In return for making flood 
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insurance available, the federal government requires that the County’s land use 
regulations be consistent with federal standards for construction activities in areas 
where potential flood hazards are identified on the maps. 

Therefore, to comply with federal floodplain management requirements as well as 
section 16.1 0 of the County Code (Geologic Hazards Ordinance) and to receive 
approval for the proposed project with respect to geologic planning issues, the following 
conditions must be met: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

No development activity may occur within the floodway. 

The lowest finished floor and elements that function as a part of the structure such 
as a furnace or hot water heater must be elevated or the entire structure must be 
elevated or floodproofed above the level of flooding anticipated during the 
100-year flood event. At this site elevation or floodproofing to an elevation of at 
least 14 feet above mean sea level must occur. 

The following items must be completed to meet elevation requirements for 
non-habitable (commercial) structures: 

a. The building plans must indicate the elevation of the lowest finished floor 
relative to mean sea level and native grade prior to issuance of a 
development permit; and 

Compliance with the elevation requirement must be certified in writing on an 
Elevation Certificate by a registered professional ehgineer, architect or 
surveyor prior to the final inspection of the structure. 

b. 

For all new construction and substantial improvements, the fully enclosed areas 
below the lowest floor that are subject to flooding shall be designed to 
automatically equalize hydrostatic flood forces on exterior walls by allowing for the 
entry and exit of floodwaters. 

Designs for meeting this requirement must either be certified by a registered 
professional engineer or architect; or meet or exceed the following minimum 
criteria: 

a. EITHER a minimum of two openings having a total net area of not less than 
one square inch for every square foot of enclosed area subject to flooding 
shall be provided. The bottom of all openings shall be no higher than one 
foot above grade. The openings may be equipped with screens, louvers, 
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valves or other coverings or devices, provided that they permit the automatic 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

entry and exit of floodwaters; OR 

Be certified to comply with a local floodproofing standard approved by the 
Federal Insurance Administration (see below for flood proofing option). 

b. 

Non-residential structures shall be floodproofed if elevation above the 100-year 
flood plain is not feasible. Floodproofed structures shall meet the following 
criteria: 

a. The structure and elements that function as apart of the structure such as a 
furnace or hot water heater must be floodproofed so that below the level 
indicated above, the structure is watertight with walls substantially 
impermeable to the passage of water. 

b. The structure must be capable of resisting hydrostatic and hydrodynamic 
loads and effects of buoyancy; and 

The building plans must indicate the specific floodproofing measures which 
have been designed for the structure and the elevation relative to mean sea 
level and native grade to which these floodproofing measures will be 
constructed before the building permit can be approved by the 
Environmental and Technical Review Section of the Planning Department. 
The plans must be certified by a registered professional architect or 
engineer. 

c. 

After the building plans are approved, an Elevation/Floodproofing Certificate will 
be mailed to the property owner. A state-registered engineer or licensed architect 
must complete this certificate by indicating the elevation to which floodproofing 
was achieved before a final building inspection of the structure can occur. 

New septic systems and leachfields shall not be located within the 100-year 
floodplain. No expansion of existing septic systems or leachfields shall be allowed 
within the 100-year floodplain. 

The placement of fill shall be allowed only when necessary. The amount allowed 
will not exceed 50 cubic yards and only as part of a permitted development and 
only if it can be demonstrated through environmental review that the fill will not 
have cumulative adverse impacts. 

The enclosed Declaration form acknowledging a possible flood hazard to the 
parcel must be completed prior to issuance of a building permit. 
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If you have any questions concerning the assessment of this property for flood hazards 
or the permit conditions described above, please call me at -454-3162. Questions 

regarding insurance coverage under the National Flood Insurance Program should be 
directed to an insurance agent. 

i /  

JESSEA DEGRASSI 
Res&rce Planner 
Environmental Planning 

Date 

Mun ty  Geologist 
CEG #I313 

FOR: KENHART 
Principal Planner 
Environmental Planning 

Enclosure(s) 

cc: GHA File 
Joan Van Der Hoeven, Planner 
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County of Santa Cruz 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

701 OCEAN STREET, 4TH FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, CA 9ma-4000 
(831) 454-2580 FAX (831) 454-2131 TDD (831) 454-2123 

TOM BURNS, DIRECTOR 

July 31, 2004 

Pajaro Dunes On Monterey Bay 
c/o Mickey Holzman 
2661 Beach Road 
Watsonville, CA, 95076 

SUBJECT: Review of Geotechnical Investigation by Haro, Kasunich & Associates, Inc.; 
Dated: May 17, 2004; Project No. SC8530; APN: 052-381-04, Application No.: 
04-0209 

Dear Applicant: 

Thank you for submitting the soil report for the parcel referenced above. The report was 
reviewed for conformance with County Guidelines for Soils/Geotechnical Reports and also for 
completeness regarding site-specific hazards and accompanying technical reports (e.g. 
geologic, hydrologic, etc.). The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the Planning 
Department has accepted the report and the following recommendations become permit 
conditions: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

All report recommendations must be followed. 

An engineered foundation plan is required. This plan must incorporate the design 
recommendations of the soils engineering report. 

Final plans shall show the drainage system as detailed in the soils engineering report. 

Final plans shall reference the approved soils engineering report and state that all 
development shall conform to the report recommendations. 

Prior to building permit issuance, the soil engineer must submit a brief building, grading 
and drainage plan review letter to Environmental Planning stating that the plans and 
foundation design are in general compliance with the report recommendations. If, upon 
plan review, the engineer requires revisions or additions, the applicant shall submit to 
Environmental Planning two copies of revised plans and a final plan review letter stating 
that the plans, as revised, conform to the report recommendations. 

The soil engineer must inspect all foundation excavations and a letter of inspection must 
be submitted to Environmental Planning and your building inspector prior to placement 
of concrete. 

For all projects, the soil engineer must submit a final letter report to Environmental 
Planning and your building inspector regarding compliance with all technical 
recommendations of the soil report prior to final inspection. For all projects with 
engineered fills, the soil engineer must submit a final grading report (reference August 
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1997 County Guidelines for SoilslGeotechnical Reports) to Environmental Planning and 
your building inspector regarding the compliance with all technical recommendations of 
the soil report prior to final inspection. 

The soil report acceptance is only limited to the technical adequacy of the report. Other issues, 
like planning, building, septic or sewer approval, etc., may still require resolution. 

The Planning Department will check final development plans to verify project consistency with 
report recommendations and permit conditions prior to building permit issuance. If not already 
done, please submit two copies of the approved soil report at the time of building permit 
application for attachment to your building plans. 

Please call the undersigned at 831-454-3210 if we can be of any assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Crawford 
Senior Civil Engineer 

Cc: Joan Van der Hoeven, Project Planner 
Bob Loveland, Resource Planner 
Martin Hochroth, Bill Gould Design Art & Architecture, 394-A Umbarger Road, San Jose, 
CA95111 

S:\EnvironmentaRSoils - Geology\Soils Report Acceptance LettersV004Uan-June. '04\052-381- 
04~SoilsRpt4ccept~04-0209.doc 



HARO, KASUNlCH AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CONSULTING GEOTEOHNICAL & Coisru E N ~ N E E R S  

Project No. SC8530 
17 May 2004 

Pajaro Gunes On Monterey Bay 
70 Mickey Holzman 
2661 Beach Road 
Watsonville, California 95076 

Subject: Geotechnical Investigation 

Reference: Proposed Modular Offtce Structure 
Pajaro Dunes North 
101 Shell Road 

Cypress House Tennis Courts 
Watsonville, Santa Cruz County, California 

APN 052-381-04 

Dear Mr. Holzman: 

In accordance with your authorization, we have performed a Geotechni 
the referenced project in Santa Cruz County, California. 

31 I restigation for 

The accompanying report presents our conclusions and recommendations, as well as the 
results of the geotechnical investigation on which they are based. 

If you have any questions concerning the data or conclusions presented in this report, 
please call our offtce. 

Very truly yours, 

HARO, KASUNICH AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

&A&-&.&& 
William E. St. Clair 
Engineering Technician 

Copies: 1 to Addressee 
3 to Bill Gould Design Art & Architecture (Attn: Marty Hocroff) 
1 to American Drilling 
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PAJARO DUNES-SHOREBIRDS 

May 30,2001 

Pajaro Dunes consists of four separate elements: Shorebirds Cpajaro Dunes North 
Association), Cypress Townhouses, Individual Houses, and Pelican Point. (See Map). The 
latter three Associations are collectively h o w n  as the Pajaro Dunes Association 
(South Association), and is located between the Pajaro River to the South and Palm Beach 
Park to the No& Shorebirds (North Association) is located between Palm Beach Park and 
Sunset Beach Park. 

Built in the 1970’s Shorebirds consists of  309 condominium units in nine buildngs. In 
addition, there are five common area buildings - Cypress House, Lagoon House, Pro Shop, 
Gatehouse and Maintenance Building. Homeowners belong to a not for profit Association 
@DNA). 

Of the 309 units, some homeowners make exclusive use of their units. Others rent out their 
units MI time or part time. Some owners rent directly whiIe the majority use Rental Agents. 
The County derives substantial annual income fiom the transit occupancy taxes on the units. 

We currently have a use permit (3445-U) to maintain a Real Estate sales office in the 
“existing offices”/ gatehouse building for the purpose of sale, resale or rental of properties 
within the Pajaro Dunes North Association development only. The South Association 
currently has two Real Estatemental Agents located on the property. ollr request is to 
transfer the S a l e s / R d  Agents fiom the gatehouse to the annex of our existing Lagoon 
House.(see map and drawings). We have a current building permit # 126145 to modify the 
building for the office. This request is for a amendment to our use permit (application 000- 
665). 
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